BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: June 18, 2002
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Permits & Development Management
Attn.: David Duvall
' i
FROM: Theresa R. Shelton ’:&‘A
Board of Appeals
SUBJECT: CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILES

The following cases have been finalized and the Board of Appeals is
closing the copy of the appeal case files and returning the file and exhibits (if
applicable) attached herewith.

BOARD OF PDM FILE NUMBER NAME LOCATION
APPEALS
CASE NUMBER
CBA-92-202 B-92-255-15 MICHAEL E.L. 407 ARMSTRONG ROA
HERRMAN
CBA-92-177 CRG DECISION DANIEL MILLS E/S PLEASANT HILL
SUBDIVISION RQAD 1500° S OF 1-795
CBA-91-174 TAX NO.: 21-00-004831 WILLIAM R. KARLL  NE/S NORTH POINT
ROAD, CHESAPEAKE &
WILLOW AVENUES,
LOTS 4,5,15,16,17 AND
21
CBA-91-166 PERMIT #B037106 STEEL TOWN RULES 2401 OLD NOTH POINT
ROAD
CBA-91-164 UNKNOWN NEW FORGE NEW FORGE BUSINESS
BUSINESS PARK ~ PARK
91-324-SPHXA 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN 831 DULANEY VALLEY
CENTER ASSOC.  ROAD
91-66-SPH 91-66-SPH NEWLIFE GROUP, INC SE PAWNEE ROAD, E O
BALLARD AVENUE
(VILLAGE OF PAWNEE,
SECTION IIT)
88-107-SPHA 88-107-SPHA CHARLES N. 2434 HOLLY NECK
ANDERSON, JR. ROAD
CBA-92-201 PERMIT NO.: B149140 ORVILLE JONES 13523 LONG GREEN
(HIGH’S OF PIKE
BALTIMORE, INC.)
CBA-93-111 PERMIT NO.: B138722 ORVILLE JONES 13523 LONG GREEN
(HIGH’S OF PIKE
BALTIMORE, INC.)
Attachment: SUBJECT FILE(S) ATTACHED
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IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOC. * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
LEGAL OWNER; MOBIL OIL CORP.

-PETITIONERS E/S YORK ROAD, * OF

350° S OF C/L. OF FAIRMOUNT AVE

(831 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

oth ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. CBA-91-324-SPHXA
4th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

* k% ok  x %k ok Kk x

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter having come before this Board on appeal dated July 16, 1991 from an
Order of the Zoning Commissioner in which the subject relief was granted with restrictions;

WHEREAS, the Board has been reviewing its docket with reference to inactive
cases with the intent to dismiss and close as many of these cases as possible; and

WHEREAS, the subject matter has been held on the Board’s docket since May 20,
1993, and no further action has occurred since that date;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED this / §t4day of {2‘9@; 0 ) 2002by
the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that the above-referenced appeal in Case
No. 91-324-SPHXA be and the same is hereby DISMISSED FOR LACK OF
PROSECUTION.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

w@\«/&&__

Charles L. Marks, Chairman
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Gounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

April 18, 2002

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire
Woodmere I, Suite 400
9881 Broken Land Parkway
Columbia, MD 21046

RE: In the Matter of: Towson Town Center Assoc. /Mobil Oil Corp.
Case No. 91-324-SPHXA /Order of Dismissal

Dear Ms. Plumer:
Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the County Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

:jih Ou&mu

leen C. Bianco

Administrator
Enclosure
c: Wayne Finely /Towson Town Center Assoc.
Karen M. Mack c/o Lester Carter /Mobil Oil Corp.
David Wang
Janette McCarthy

Wes Guckert /The Traffic Group
Office of People’s Counsel
Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Amold Jablon, Director /PDM

Printed with Scybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



NOTE TO FILE:

4/08/2002 — Order of Dismissal to be issued; dismissed for lack of prosecution. File to be closed
after period of 30 days from issuance of Order of Dismissal.
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

October 14, 1998

Mr. Rollie Feuchtenberger
Chicago Title Insurance Company
1129 20™ Street, N.W.

Suite 300

Washington, DC 20036

Dear Mr. Feuchtenberger:

RE: Zoninngeriﬁcation, Towson Town Center, Lot 4, 831 Dulaney Valley Road
SI:an 7). Zoning Case Numbers 91-324-SPHXA & 93-466-SPH, 9™ Election
is

The current zoning of the above lot is B.M.-C.T. (Business, Major — Commercial,
townl-oﬁente; core). The cument uses are allowed as a matter of right (see enclosed
regulations).

The current area, width, depth, and height of the existing structures, its floor space
and the setbacks from property lines have all been approved by the County Review
Group (CRG), the Development Review Committee (DRC) and the hearing officer for
Baltimore County.

Lot 4 has been the subject of two zoning variance cases (91-324-SPHXA and 93-
466-SPH) for use, parking, and signage. The decisions of these hearings were
rendered moot by Baltimore County Council Bill #172-1993, which allowed the uses and
site conditions as they currently exist, to stand as a matter of right (Section 405 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations on fuel service stations).

There are cumently no outstanding zoning violations against this property.
Therefore, to the best of our knowledge, this property is in compliance with the

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

~"Very truly yours,

///“ &%W//f

Planner I1, Planner Il

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

(S,
= "0y Prnted wilh Soybsan Ink
Lty oh Recycied Papet
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1/13/92 - Following parties notified of hearing set for March 12,
1992 at 10:00 a.m.:

Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center AssocC.
Karen M. Mack - Mobil 0il Corp.

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire

Mr. David Wang

Ms. Janette McCarthy

Mr. Wes Guckert

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields

Pat Keller

Public Services

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

James E. Dyer

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon

2/20/92 -PP requested by Counsel for Petitioners/Appellants until after 10/15/92 -
due to possiblity of passage of legislation referencing this matter.

2/20/92 - Above parties notified of POSTPONEMENT AND REASSIGNMENT to October 22, 1992
at 10:00 a.m. at the reguest of Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant.

9/01/92 -PP requested by Towson Town Center Assn -requesting date after May 15, 1993.

9/10/92 -Postponement granted; notices sent. To be reset to date after 5/15/93 and
parties to be notified when new date is scheduled.

10/7/92 - Above parties notified of hearing set for May 20, 1993 at 10:00 a.m.

5/19/93 -T/C from R. Levan, Esquire, Counsel for Petitioner , indicating that he
would be reguesting a continuance of this matter; meeting tonight in Towson
regarding legislation which could render the need for hearing mcot. Thought
he had requested continuance upon receipt of this Notice of Assignment;
unable to locate same; never received by Board, nor in his file.

Matter to be continued on record 5/20/93; contacted Board; only J. Lipowitz to
be here to grant continuance.

5/20/93 -Postponed on the record per above request by Petitioner; Karen Plummer appeared
; to be reset

on behalf of Mobile Oil to make request; granted by Board (C.D.B.);
upon request.



LEVAN, SCHIMEL, BELMAN & ABRAMSON, P.A.

WOODMERE I, SUITE 400
9881 BROKEN LAND PARKWAY
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21046

ROBERT H. LEVAN

WASHINGTON (301) 596-2200
DIRECT DIAL: (301) 312-6717

BALTIMORE (301) 381-6000 8325 CHERRY LANE

LAUREL, MARYLAND 20707
FAX (301) 381-6430 WASHINGTON (301} 953 1886
BALTIMORE (301) 792-7843

August 31, 1992

William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
0ld Court House, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 91-324-SPHX
Towson Town Center Associates
Mobil 0il Corporation - Lessee
E/S York Road, 350' S of C/L

™~
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley Road) &
9th Election District

4th Councilmanic District

iRy - 43526

Dear Chairman Hackett:

In February 1992 the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County granted Towson Town Center Associates' and Mobil 0il
Corporation's request for a continuance of the referenced matter
and rescheduled the matter for October 22, 1992. The continuance
was requested at that time because the Baltimore County Office of
Planning and Zoning was going to propose a zoning text amendment

that would negate the necessity for a determination of the Board in
this matter.

The legislative process was expected to begin in March, 1992;
however, to date legislation has not been introduced. There have
been several meetings of the advisory committee examining the
complex issues involved in the proposed revisions to the existing
regulations; however, the legislation has not been drafted. The
Office of Planning and Zoning now expects that the legislation will
be introduced in October and acted upon in the Spring of 1993.
Therefore, pursuant to Rule 2(b) of the County Board of Appeals'
Rules of Practice and Procedure, Towson Town Center Associates and
Mobil 0il Corporation hereby regquest a continuance of their appeal
of the Zoning Commissioner's decision in the referenced matter. 1In
order to allow sufficient time for the legislation to take its

course, the Appellants hereby request that the appeal be continued
to a date certain after May 15, 1993.

é—/))or‘e@, to be

U—-anT— n.‘L-“r e b‘l,b-lsa

LAUREL LAKES EXECUTIVE PARK




William T. Hackett, Chairman
August 31, 1992
Page 2

Thank you for your attention to this matter and serious
consideration of our request.

Very truly yours,

// . 1"
A
G s

Robert H. Levan

L

RHL/PCN
301t3249.pcn
261.65

cc: Lester Carter
Hillorie Richman



COUNTY BCARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

0ld Courthouse
Room 49
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Towson Town Center Associates

Mobil 0il Corporation - Lessee Case Number: 91-324-SPHXA
E/S York Road, 350' 8 of C/L

Fairmont Ave., (831 Dulaney Valley Road)

9th Election District

4th Councilmanic District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the day of August, 1992, a copy
of the foregoing request for continuance of Towson Town Center
Associates' and Mobil 0il Corporation's appeal was mailed, postage
prepaid, first class, to Wayne Finley, Towson Town Center
Associates, c/o Ernest W. Kahn, Inc., 706 C Fairmont Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204; Lester Carter, Mobil 0il Corporation 6954
Mayfair Terrace, Laurel, Maryland 20707, Mr. David Wang, Frederick
Ward Associates, Inc., 5 South Main Street, Bel Air, Maryland
21014; Ms. Janette McCarthy, Mobil 0il Corporation, 1191 Freedem
Drive, Suite 790, Reston, Virginia 22090; Mr. Wes Guckert, The
Traffic Group, Inc., Suite 400, 40 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson,
Maryland 212204; and People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Room
47, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204.

Y

Robert H. Levan

30tx3288.pcn
261.65



LEVAN, SCHIMEL, BELMAN & ABRAMSON, P.A.

WOODMERE I, SUITE 400
9881 BROKEN LAND PARKWAY
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21046

KAREN L. PLUMER WASHINGTON (301) 596-2200 LAUREL LAKES EXECUTIVE PARK
DIRECT DIAL: (301) 312-6733 BALTIMORE (301) 381-6000 8325 CHERRY LANE
LAUREL, MARYLAND 20707
FAX (301) 381-6430 WASHINGTON (301) 953-1886

BALTIMORE (301) 792-7843

February 20, 1992

William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
0ld Court House, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 91-324-SPHX
Towson Town Center Associates
Mobil 0il Corporation - Lessee
E/S York Road, 350' S of C/L
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley Road)
9th Election District
4th Councilmanie District

Dear Chairman Hackett:

Pursuant to Rule 2(b) of the County Board of Appeals Rules of
Practice and Procedure, Towson Town Center Associates and Mobil 0il
Corporation hereby request a continuance of their appeal of the
Zoning Commissioners' decision in the referenced matter. The
Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning is considering a
zoning text amendment which would negate the necessity for a
determination of the referenced matter. Staff is currently
drafting the legislation which it expects may begin the legislative
process 1in March, 1992. The referenced matter 1is currently
scheduled for hearing before the Board of Appeals on March 12,
1992. In order to allow sufficient time for the legislation to
take its course, the Appellants hereby request that the appeal be
continued to a date certain after October 1%, 1992.

Please advise me at your earliest convenience whether this
request is granted, for the hearing date is quickly approaching.

Sincerely,/n )

- /‘/ L f,.” - 7;
(7A¥@?(,/f\é;ﬁa¢A¢f«w
rd P £

Karen L. Plumer
KLP/lam
301t1328.1am
261-65



COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

0ld Courthouse
Room 49
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Towson Town Center Associates

Mobil 0il Corporation - Lessee Case Number: 91-324-SPHXA
E/S York Road, 350' S of C/L

Fairmont Ave., (831 Dulaney Valley

Road) 9th Election District;

4th Councilmanic District

CERTIFICATE CF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the.ﬁdﬂ'day of February, 1992, a copy
of the foregoing request for continuance of Towson Town Center
Associates' and Mobil 0il Corporation's appeal was mailed, postage
prepaid, first class, to Wayne Finley, Towson Town Center
Associates, c¢/o Ernest W. Hahn, Inc., 706 C Fairmont Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204; Karen Mack, c/o Lester Carter, Mobil 0il
Corporation, 217 Weymouth Street, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772,
Mr. David Wang, Frederick Ward Associates, Inc., 5 South Main
Street, Bel Air, Maryland 21014; Ms. Janette McCarthy, Mobil 0il
Corporation, 1191 Freedom Drive, Suite 790, Reston, Virginia
22090; Mr. Wes Guckert, The Traffic Group, Inc., Suite 600, 40 West
Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204; and People's Counsel for
Baltimore County, Room 47, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland
21204.

s G
i7jéa2¥ﬁﬂ//;>g;%§:}ﬁz&\

Karen L. Plumer

30pli339.lam
261-65



LEVAN, SCHIMEL, BELMAN & ABRAMSON, P A.

WOQODMERE 1, SUITE 400
9881 BROKEN LAND PARKWAY
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21046

KAREN L. PLUMER WASHINGTON (301) 596-2200 LAUREL LAKES EXECUTIVE PARK
DIRECT DIAL: (301) 312-6733 BALTIMORE (301) 381-6000 8325 CHERRY LANE
LAUREL, MARYLAND 20707
FAX (301} 381-6430 WASHINGTON (301) 953-1886

BALTIMORE (301) 792-7843

February 19, 1992

William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
014 Court House, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 91-324-SPHX
Towson Town Center Associates
Mobil 0il Corporation - Lessee
E/S York Road, 350' S of C/L
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley Road)
9th Election District
4th Councilmanic District

Dear Chairman Hackett:

Pursuant to Rule 2(b) of the County Board of Appeals Rules of
Practice and Procedure, Towson Town Center Associates and Mobil 0il
Corporation hereby request a continuance of their appeal of the
Zoning Commissioners' decision in the referenced matter. The
Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning is considering a
zoning text amendment which would negate the necessity for a
d termination of the referenced matter. Staff is currently
drafting the legislatioen which it expects may begin the legislative
process 1in March, 1992. The referenced matter is currently
scheduled for hearing before the BRoard of Appeals on March 12,
1992. 1In order to allow sufficient time for the legislation to
take its course, the Appellants hereby request that the appeal be
continued to a date certain after October 15, 1992,

Please advise me at your earliest convenience whether this
request is granted, for the hearing date is quickly approaching.

Sincerely, -
Jp—— -~ I
~ Py f&f“/tiy

Karen L. Plumer
KLP/lam
301t1328.1lam -
261-65 -



LEVAN, SCHIMEL, BELMAN & ABRAMSON, P.A.

WOGODMERE |, SUITE 400
9881 BROKEN LAND PARKWAY
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21046

KAREN L. PLUMER WASHINGTON (301) 596-2200 LAUREL LAKES EXECUTIVE PARK
DIRECT DIAL: (301) 312-6733 BALTIMORE (301) 3816000 $325 CHERRY LANE
LAUREL. MARYLAND 20707
FAX (301) 381-6430 WASHINGTON (301) 953-1886
BALTIMORE (301) 792-7843

February 12, 1992

County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County
0ld Court House, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Towson Town center Associates
Mobil 0Oil Corporation - Lessee
E/S York Road, 350' S of C/L
Fairmont Ave., (831 Dulaney Valley Road)
9th Election District
4th Councilmanic District
Case No. 91-324-SPHXA

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed is the original Affidavit of Service to be filed in
the referenced matter. Also enclosed is a copy of the Affidavit of
Service to be date stamped and returned to this office in the
enclosed envelope.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,
‘H{j\ _L“‘\Q_f\ - i {_’ \ ,,:k LU S \ I “.. - -
Karen L. Plumer
KLP/lam
Enclosures

301t1305.1am T
261-65 R

7 Ly e
S R



COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

01ld Courthouse
Room 49
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Towson Town Center Associates

Mobil ©0il Corporation - Lessee Case Number: 91-324-SPHXA
E/S York Road, 350' S of C/L

Fairmont Ave., (831 Dulaney Valley

Road) 9th Election District;

4th Councilmanic District

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I am over eighteen (18) years of age and am competent to

testify as to the matters stated herein:

1. I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth
herein.
2. On this 11th day of February, 1992, I served a Subpoena

in the above captioned matter by delivering the original thereof to
Jeffrey W. Long at the Office of Planning, 401 Bosley Ave., Suite
406, Towson, Maryland 21204 at approximately 11:00 a.m.

3. A copy of the Subpoena served is attached hereto.

I DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND AFFIRM, under the penalties of

perjury, that the contents of the foregoing Affidavit of Service

'u/// | .

/ géyyuﬁ/
Karen L. Plumer

are true and correct.

261.65
76tx138.gsw
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LEVAN, SCHIMEL, BELMAN & ABRAMSON, P.A.

WOODMERE 1, SUITE 400
9881 BROKEN LAND PARKWAY
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21046

KAREN L. PLUMER WASHINGTON (301) 596-2200
DIRECT DIAL: (301) 312-6733 BALTIMORE (301) 381-6000

FAX (301) 381-6430

February 7, 1992

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
01ld Courthouse, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 91-324-SPHXA
Towson Town Center Associates/
Mobil 0Oil Corporation - Lessee

Dear Sir or Madam:

LAUREL LAKES EXECUTIVE PARK
8325 CHERRY LANE
LAUREL, MARYLAND 20707
WASHINGTON (301) 953-1886
BALTIMORE (301) 792-7843

Enclosed please find the original and two ccpies of a subpoena
to be issued in the referenced matter. I will be in Towson on
March 11, 1992 and would like to pick up the subpoena at that time

for service by private process server.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

questions, please call mne.

Sincerely, . .-

gl - : o ;/ -~ ’,‘
’7’/} Gt A Ll

Karen L. Plumer

KLP/lam
Enclosure
301ti1281.1lam
261-65

If you have any



111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

. Baltimore County Government .

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

887-3353

August 21, 1991

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
County Office Building, Room 315
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:

Dear

Petition for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance
E/3 York Road, 350 ft. S of c¢/1 of Fairmount Avenue

(831 Dulaney Valley Road)

9th Election District, 4th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Towson Towon Center Associates

Lessee: Mobil 0il Corp.

Petitioners

Case No. 91-324-SPHXA

Board:

Please be advised that an appeal (Special Hearing and Special

Exception portions only) of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on July 16, 1991 by Karen A. Plumer, on behalf of the
Petitioners.. All materials relative to the case are being forwarded
herewith.

Please notify all parties to the case of the date and time of the

appeal hearing when it has been scheduled. If you have any questions
concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Very truly yours,

[ Fllond e

s J. ROBERT HAINES
Zoning Commissioner

JRH:cer

Enclosures

CC:

Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center Associates
c/o Ernest W. Hahn, Inc. 706 C Fairmont Ave., Towson, MD 21204

Karen M. Mack - Mobil 0il Corporation g0l ge 97 16
341 Overlea Place, Abington, MD 21009 ’
N S T



Appeal Cover Letter - Case No. 91-324-SPHXA
Legal Owner: TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES

Lessee: MOBIL OIL CORP.
Petitioners

August 21, 1991

Page 2

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Woodmere I, Suite 400
9881 Broken Land Parkway, Columbia, MD 21046

David Wang, 5 8. Main Street, Belair, MD 21014
Janette McCarthy, 5046 Southern Star, Columbia, MD 21045

Wes Guckert - The Traffic Group
Suite 600, 40 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

Pecple's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Cffice Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

File



APPEAT,

Petition for Sp‘l Hearing, Special Exception, g Variance
E/3 York Road, 350 ft. 8 of c¢/1 of Fairmount Avenue
(831 Dulaney Valley Road)
9th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Towson Town Center Associates
Lessee: Mobil 0il Corp.
Petitioners
Case No. 91-324-SPHXA

JPetitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception, and Variance
(Special Hearing and Special Exception portions appealed only)

JDescription of Property
JCertificate of Posting

JCbrtificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel (popis SUE)’.MITT£~@>

'jZoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments
JDirector of Planning & Zoning Comments (Included with ZAC comments)
Petitioner's Exhibits: VGJ Plan to accompany Petitions
J;. S8ign detail sheet for Mcbil Gil Corp.
Unmarked Exhibit: JTraffic Analysis

/Zoning Commissicner's Order dated June 17, 1991 (Granted with
restrictions)

Jkotice of Appeal received July 16, 1991 from Karen L. Plumer, Attorney
on behalf of the Petitioners (Appealing Special Hearing and Special
Exception portions only)

cc: Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center Associates
c/o Ernest W. Hahn, Inc. 706 C Fairmont Ave., Towscn, MD 21204
= ’~ .
&/Q_Led_kr o= -y
Karen M. Mack - Mobil 0il Corporation, o /7 [d'eymecth 51 )
343--Overtea-Place, Abington, MD_. 21009 (*?ﬁtqukw“y MJ)207ZJ
; !

i*%Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Woodmere I, Suite 400
9881 Broken Land Parkway, Columbia, MD 21046

David Wang, 5 S. Main Street, Belair, MD 21014
Janette McCarthy, 5046 Southern Star, Columbia, MD 21045

Wes Guckert - The Traffic Group , ‘
Suite 600, 40 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, | -/;.a-/( i
AN (yu:f or n;sfltiLip P o fti
People's Counsel, Rm. 304, County éifice Bldg/, Towson, Md.”| 21204
e

Request Notificaticn: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning
J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Ann M. Nastarowicz, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
James E. Dyer, Zoning Supervisor
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Coordinator
Docket Clerk
Arnold Jablon, Chief Deputy County Attorney \/./
Public Services g
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LEVAN, SCHIMEL, RICHMAN, BELMAN, ABRAMSON & SCANLAN, PA.

DAVIEY M. ADRAMSON
EDWARD ). BAINES
P. DENNIS BELMAN
COURTNEY A BLAIR
BERNARD A COOK

ATTORNEYS AT AW

WOODMERE 1, SUITE 400
9881 BROKEN LAND PARKWAY
COLUMBIA, MARYILAND 21046
WASHINGTON (301) 596-2200

BALTIMORE (301) 381-6000

KAREN L. FLUMER

1. PETER PUGLIA
GERALD M RICIHIMAN
JILL R, ROBINSON
ALFRED I SCANLAN, IR,

DAVID B. EBFRHARDT RONALLY S, SCIHMEL
SAMUEL 1. ISRAEL FAX (301) 381-6430 DAVID R, SONNLENBERC
ELLEN 1.8 KOPLOW ——
ROBERT 11, LEVAN LAUREL LAKES EXECUTIVE PARK OF COLNSEL
THOMAS ). MALONEY 8325 CHERRY LANE ' o
CAROL B. O’KEEFFE LATIRFL, MARYLAND 20707 BRIAN I #ROSI
WASHINETON 1303) V53 14k RICHARD M. WEINTRALR
BALTIMORE (301) 7Y2-7THA3 6733
DIRECT DIAL 3¢1-312-
July 16, 1991

Mr. J. Robert Haines

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 91-324-SPHXA
Petitions for Special Hearing,
Special Exception and Variance
E/S York Road, 350 ft. south of Fairmount Avenue,
831 Dulaney Valley Road
9th Election District
4th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Towson Town Center Associates
Lessee: Mobil 0il Corporation, Petitioners

Dear Mr. Haines:

Towson Town Center Associates and Mobil 0il Corporation, owner
and lessee, respectively, of 831 Dulaney Valley Road, Towson,
Maryland, the property which is the subject of the referenced
hearings, hereby appeal a portion of the Zoning Commissioner's
June 17, 1991 Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law in the
referenced matter. Towson Town Center Associates and Mobil 0il
Corporation ("Appellants") specifically appeal the following
determinationsweffthevZoning Commissioner appearing on page 7 of
the aforementioned Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

". . .that Petition for Special Exception for permission
to use the herein described property for a food store
with less than 5,000 square feet of retail sales in
combination with a gasoline service station pursuant to
section 405.5.C of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), in accordance with Petitioner's
Exhibit No. 1 is hereby DENIED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition
for Special Hearing, an amendment to the special
exception granted in case No. 66-263-X, is hereby DENIED;
and,. . ."



Mr. J. Robert Haines
July 16, 1991
Page 2

The Appellants believe that the Zoning Commissioner is in
error in finding that the subject site is an individual site rather
than an integrated site located in a planned shopping center in a
C.T. District. Given the location of the station, the evidence
presented at the hearing and comments submitted by the Office of
Planning, it is clear that this site is located in a planned
shopping center and therefore is not an individual site. If the
site is an integrated site in a planned shopping center and the
uses are permitted in the zone and the district in which the
property is located, then an amendment to the previous special
exception (66-263-X) is all that is required for the combination
use, not a special exception.

In the event that the Appeal is granted, Appellants request
that the following paragraph be deleted from the Zoning
Commissioner's June 17th, 1991 Findings of Facts and Conclusions of
Law:

"IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioners shall cease
and desist the operation of the subject |use,
specifically, the focod store with less than 5,000 sq. ft.
of retail sales area in combination with the subject
gasoline service station on January 1, 1994, should the
Petitioners fail to acquire C.S.A. district zoning for
the subject site on or before that time."

Attached hereto is a check in the amount of Three Hundred
Twenty-Five Dollars ($325.00) made payable to Baltimore County as
the filing fee for an appeal in this matter.

If additional information is required, please advise me.

Respectfully submitted,

Htr S, Bopna

Karen L. Plumer
KLP/lad
Enclosure
301t462.1lad
261-58

cc: People's Council



@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

Hearig oo TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Room 48, 0ld Courthouse (410) 887-3180

400 Washington Avenue October 7, 1992

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2{(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES/
MOBILE OIL CORP. - LESSEE
E/s York Rd., 350' S of c/1
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley

éy*y;q Road), 9th Election District;

4th Councilmanic District

M u&j> SPH-food store in comb. w/service
\ VA) ?)W station;
’?€k a ) VAR-2 waiting spaces to extend beyond
_ Q}f : lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
signs
D SE-to amend SE in 66-263-X

6/17/91 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING
SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.

which was POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Petitioner/
Appellant to be reset to a date after May 15, 1993 has been

ASSIGNED FOQR: THURSDAY, MAY 20, 1993 AT 10:00 A.M.
cc: Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center Assoc. - Petitioner
Karen M. Mack - Mobil 0il Corp. - Lessee

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petitiocner

Robert H. Levan, Esquire - " " "

Mr. David Wang

Ms. Janette McCarthy

Mr. Wes Guckert

P. David Fields

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotrcco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnocld Jablon, Director of Zoning

Administration

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal S cretary

Printed an Recycled Paper



County Board of Apprals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

) TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Hearing Room -

Room 48’ 01d Courtho-use (410) 887‘3180
400 wWashington Avenue September 10, 1992

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES/
MOBILE OIL CORP. - LESSEE
E/s York Rd., 350' S of c/1
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley
Road), 9th Election District;
4th Councilmanic District

SPH-food store in comb. w/service
station;

VAR-2 waiting spaces to extend beyond
lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
signs

SE-tc amend SE in 66-263-X

6/17/91 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING

SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.

which was scheduled for hearing on October 22, 1992 has been
POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant and
will be reset to a date after May 15, 1993

cc: Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center ASsSOC. - Petitioner

Karen M. Mack - Mcbil 0il Corp. - Lessee

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petitioner

Robert H. Levan, Esquire - " " "

Mr. David Wang

Ms. Janette McCarthy

Mr. Wes Guckert

P. David Fields

Lawrence E., Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning

Administration

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary

%9 Prinled on Recycled Paper
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HHW-CHESAPEAKE-AVENYE— SV

Hearing Room - TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 - “/ASHINGTON Ay~
Room 48, 0ld Courthouse (301) 887-3180

400 Wwashington Avenue February 20, 1992

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT AND REASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c¢), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN CENTER-ASSOCIATES/
MOBILE OIL CORP.,/- LESSEE

E/s York Rd., 0' S of ¢/l
Fairmount Avgfiue (831 Dulaney Valley

d store in comb. w/service

~2 waiting spaces to extend beyond
lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
signs

SE-to amend SE in 66-263-X

6/17/91 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING

SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.

which was schedu¥ed for March 12, 1992 has been POSTPONED at the
request of Coungel for Petitioner/Appellant and has been

REASSIGNED F THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 1992 AT 10:00 a.m.

cc: Wayne/é;nley - Towson Town Center Assoc. - Petitioner
Kargﬁ M. Mack - Mobil 0il Corp. - Lessee
Kagen L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petitioner
Mr. David Wang
Ms. Janette McCarthy
Mr. Wes Guckert

P. David Fields g L

Publie-Services- ﬁﬂjaﬁﬂffébdgi ;3/}/9xf

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning

Administration

Lindal.ee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary



Gounty Roard of Appeals of Raltimore County
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Hearing Room - TOWSCON, MARYLAND 21204 22 ASHINGTON AV=.
Room 48, 0ld Courthouse (301) 887-3180

400 Washington Avenue February 20, 1992

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT AND REASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES/
MOBILE OIL CORP. - LESSEE
E/s York Rd., 350' S of c/1
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley
Road), 9th Election District;
4th Councilmanic District

SPH-food store in comb. w/service
station;

VAR-2 waiting spaces to extend beyond
lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
signs

SE-to amend SE in 66-263-X

6/17/91 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING

SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.

which was scheduled for March 12, 1992 has been POSTPONED at the
request of Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 1992 AT 10:00 a.m.
cc: Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center Assoc. - Petitioner
Karen M. Mack - Mcbil 0Oil Corp. - Lessee

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petiticner

Mr. David Wang

Ms. Janette McCarthy “ﬁﬁ
Mr. Wes Guckert v

. David Fields
Jg;blic Services ////’
Lawrence E. Schmidt L%r
Timothy M. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Docket Clerk - Zoning
Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning
Administration

LindaL M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secr tary
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W CHESAREAKE-AVENUE
H aring Room - TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 400 VASHESTUN AVE
Room 48, 0l1ld Courthouse (301) 887-3180

400 Washington Avenue January 13, 1992

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79. 7

CASE NO. 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN CENTEB’ASSOCIATES/
MOBILE OIL CORP, - LESSEE
E/s York Rd., 350' S of c/1
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley
Road), 9th. ‘Election District;
/([O// 4th Coungilmanic District

SPH—@OSd store in comb. w/service

rd

/Station;
ﬁif?) VAR-2 waiting spaces to extend beyond

lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
? signs

%Wﬂ/%gl /‘SE -to amend SE in 66-263-X

~ 6/17/91 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING

e / SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.
ASSIGNED FOR' /ﬁ THURSDAY, MARCH 12, 1992 AT 10:00 a.m.
ra
cc: Wayne FinLéy - Towson Town Center Assoc. - Petitioner
Karen M. ,Mack - Mobil 0il Corp. - Lessee

Karen L, Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petitioner
Mr. David Wang
Ms. Janette McCarthy

Mr. Wes Guckert
. X . cmfwi'/ Q/ﬂ’b&y/ /é/
P. David Fields /Qégtg /%;Z

Pat Keller

Public Services

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

James E. Dyer

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning
Administration

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary
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HHW-CHESAREAKE-AVENUE ;
Room 48, 0Old Courthouse (301) 887-3180

400 Washington Avenue January 13, 1992

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES/
MOBILE OIL CORP. - LESSEE
E/s York Rd., 350' S of c/1
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley
N Road), 9th Election District;
e 4th Councilmanic District

SPH-food store in comb. w/service

EE station;
0f e N VAR-2 wajiting spaces to extend beyond
b lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
ﬂiﬁ} jﬁ signs
: ’ SE-to amend SE in 66-263-X
'“,-i_ 6/17/91 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING
I e ?ﬁ' SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.
. -...q H \;
ASSIGNED FOR THURSDAY, MARCH 12, 1992 AT 10:00 a.m.
cc: Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center Assoc. - Petitioner
Karen M. Mack - Mobil 0il Corp. - Lessee

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petitioner

Mr. David Wang

Ms. Janette McCarthy

Mr. Wes Guckert

vPeople's Counsel for Baltimore County

P. David Fields

Pat Keller

Public Services

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

James E., Dyer

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning
Administration

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary
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Couuty Boaed of Appeals of Raltimore County

-COUNPA-OFHCEBOIBINGREOSM31E  (n COURTHOUSE
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TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 4C0 WASHINGTON AVE.

R om 48, 0ld Courthouse (301) 887-3180
400 Washington Avenue January 13, 1992

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-789.

CASE NO. 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES/

MOBILE OIL CORP. - LESSEE

E/s York Rd., 350' § of c/1
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley
Road), 9th Election District;

4th Councilmanic District

SPH-food store in comb. w/service
station;

VAR-2 waiting spaces to extend beyond
lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
signs

SE-to amend SE in 66-263-X

6/17/91 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING

SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, MARCH 12, 1592 AT 10:00 a.m.
cc: Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center Assoc. - Petitioner
Karen M. Mack - Mobil 0Oil Corp. - Lessee

JPublic Services

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petitioner
Mr. David Wang

Ms. Janette McCarthy

Mr. Wes Guckert

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

P. David Fields

Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

James E. Dyer 9N

W. Carl Richards, Jr. P

Docket Clerk - Zoning s

Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning
Administration

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
L gal Secretary

CJL‘iIf 1avm%%




COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

0ld Courthouse
Room 4%
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Towson Town Center Associates

Mobil Qil Corporation — Lessee Case Number 91-324-SPHXA
E/S York Road, 350' 8 of C/1

Fairmount Ave., (831 Dulaney Valley Road)

9th Electric District; 4th Councilmanic District

SUBPOENA

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY TO WIT:

TO: Jeffrey W. Long
Office of Planning
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 406
Towson, Maryland 21204

YOU ARE HEREBY CCOMMANDED TO: ( X) Personally appear; ( )} Produce documents and/or
objects only; ( ) Perscnally appear and produce documents or objects;

at Board of Appeals, Room 48, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
(Place where attendance is required)
on _Thursday the 12 day of March , 1992 , at _10:00 a.m.

YOU ARE COMMANDED TO produce the following documents or objects:

Subpoena requested by (x ) Appellant; ( ) Defendant; and any gquestions should be referred
to: Karen L. Plumer, Esquire 9881 Broken Land Parkway, Suite 400, Columbia, MD 21046

{Name of Party or Attorney, Address and Phone Number) ///
Date Issued N

BOARD OF APPEALS Signature & Seal

NOTICE:

(1) YOU ARE LIABLE TO BODY ATTACHMENT AND FINE FOR FAILURE TO OBEY THIS
SUBPOENA.

(2) This subpoena shall remain in effect until you are granted leave to
depart by the Court or by an officer acting on behalf of the Court.

(3) If this subpoena is for attendance at a deposition and the party served
is an organization, notice is hereby given that the organization must
designate a person to testify pursuant to Rule 2-412(d).

SHERIFF’S RETURN
{ ) - Served and copy delivered on date indicated below.
{ ) - Unserved; by reason of
Date Fee §

SHERIFF



FILE COPY

October 25, 1991

Arold Ripperger, Esquire
P.0O. Box 38189
Baltimore, MD 21231-8189

Re: Case No. 91-324-5PHXA
Towscon Town Center

Dear Mr. Ripperger:

On September 20, this office provided you with a copy of the
subject file in response to your telephone request.

To date, we have not yet received your check in the amount of
$34.00 for payment of same. Enclosed for your convenience is a

copy of the invoice which was included with the above-referenced
copies.

Your prompt attention to this matter would be most
appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

Enclosure



Qouuty Raard of Appeals of Baltinwoee Tounty

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 887-3180

FN_E ES?Y September 20, 1991
Arold Ripperger, Esquire Adna J-MJ

P.O. Box 38189
Baltimore, Maryland 21231-8189

Re: Case No. 91-324-SPHXA (Towson Town Center)
Dear Mr. Ripperger:

Enclosed please find a copy of the subject case file as you
requested. Copies of plats are also included. Attached is a bill

for the total cost involved.

1f I can be of any further assistance to you, please do not

hesitate to contact me.
Sincerj} , '
.

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary

Enclosures



September 20, 1991

BILLED TO: Arold Ripperger, Esquire
P.O. Box 38189
Baltimore, MD 21231-8189

Cost of copying file re: Case No. 91-324-SPHXA . . $34.00

(Towson Town Center)

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: Baltimore County, Maryland

REMIT TO: County Board of Appeals
Room 315, County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204



ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Maryland

Petitioner: -/:;.;/jfﬁ._-z-.’ﬂé{?;'. -ﬁ{g_‘! ______________________________________________

Location of M:,f%--- -__'._f{Z-_’.Z..'. _%fffszlz‘:_z?_f?:ﬁ _________________

Rumber of Signs: _ _~
7
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ruffic
Group

Traffic Analysis

for |
MOBIL OIL STATION

TOWSONTOWN CENTER

331 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD

Towson, Maryland

Prepared for

MOBIL OIL CORPORATION

March 6, 1991



E/s York Rd., 350' S of c¢/1 Fairmount Ave.
(831 Dulaney Valley Rd.)

#91-324-SPHXA  TOWSON TOWN CTR. ASSOC.

gth District Appealed: 7/16/97




LEVAN, SCHIMEL, BELMAN & ABRAMSON, P.A.

WOODMERE I, SUITE 400
9881 BROKEN LAND PARKWAY
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21046

KAREN L. PLUMER WASHINGTON (301) 596-2200 LAUREL LAKES EXECUTIVE PARK
DIRECT DIAL: (301) 312-6733 BALTIMORE (301) 381-6000 8325 CHERRY LANE
LAUREL, MARYLAND 20707
FAX (301) 381-6430 WASHINGTON (301) 953-1886

BALTIMORE (301) 792-7843

February 20, 1992

William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
0ld Court House, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 91-324-SPHX
Towson Town Center Associates
Mobil 0il Corporation - Lessee
E/S York Road, 350' S of C/L
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley Road)
9th Election District
4th Councilmanie District

Dear Chairman Hackett:

Pursuant to Rule 2(b) of the County Board of Appeals Rules of
Practice and Procedure, Towson Town Center Associates and Mobil 0il
Corporation hereby request a continuance of their appeal of the
Zoning Commissioners' decision in the referenced matter. The
Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning is considering a
zoning text amendment which would negate the necessity for a
determination of the referenced matter. Staff is currently
drafting the legislation which it expects may begin the legislative
process 1in March, 1992. The referenced matter 1is currently
scheduled for hearing before the Board of Appeals on March 12,
1992. In order to allow sufficient time for the legislation to
take its course, the Appellants hereby request that the appeal be
continued to a date certain after October 1%, 1992.

Please advise me at your earliest convenience whether this
request is granted, for the hearing date is quickly approaching.

Sincerely,/n )

- /‘/ L f,.” - 7;
(7A¥@?(,/f\é;ﬁa¢A¢f«w
rd P £

Karen L. Plumer
KLP/lam
301t1328.1am
261-65



COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

0ld Courthouse
Room 49
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Towson Town Center Associates

Mobil 0il Corporation - Lessee Case Number: 91-324-SPHXA
E/S York Road, 350' S of C/L

Fairmont Ave., (831 Dulaney Valley

Road) 9th Election District;

4th Councilmanic District

CERTIFICATE CF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the.ﬁdﬂ'day of February, 1992, a copy
of the foregoing request for continuance of Towson Town Center
Associates' and Mobil 0il Corporation's appeal was mailed, postage
prepaid, first class, to Wayne Finley, Towson Town Center
Associates, c¢/o Ernest W. Hahn, Inc., 706 C Fairmont Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204; Karen Mack, c/o Lester Carter, Mobil 0il
Corporation, 217 Weymouth Street, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772,
Mr. David Wang, Frederick Ward Associates, Inc., 5 South Main
Street, Bel Air, Maryland 21014; Ms. Janette McCarthy, Mobil 0il
Corporation, 1191 Freedom Drive, Suite 790, Reston, Virginia
22090; Mr. Wes Guckert, The Traffic Group, Inc., Suite 600, 40 West
Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204; and People's Counsel for
Baltimore County, Room 47, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland
21204.

s G
i7jéa2¥ﬁﬂ//;>g;%§:}ﬁz&\

Karen L. Plumer

30pli339.lam
261-65



LEVAN, SCHIMEL, BELMAN & ABRAMSON, P A.

WOQODMERE 1, SUITE 400
9881 BROKEN LAND PARKWAY
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21046

KAREN L. PLUMER WASHINGTON (301) 596-2200 LAUREL LAKES EXECUTIVE PARK
DIRECT DIAL: (301) 312-6733 BALTIMORE (301) 381-6000 8325 CHERRY LANE
LAUREL, MARYLAND 20707
FAX (301} 381-6430 WASHINGTON (301) 953-1886

BALTIMORE (301) 792-7843

February 19, 1992

William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
014 Court House, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 91-324-SPHX
Towson Town Center Associates
Mobil 0il Corporation - Lessee
E/S York Road, 350' S of C/L
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley Road)
9th Election District
4th Councilmanic District

Dear Chairman Hackett:

Pursuant to Rule 2(b) of the County Board of Appeals Rules of
Practice and Procedure, Towson Town Center Associates and Mobil 0il
Corporation hereby request a continuance of their appeal of the
Zoning Commissioners' decision in the referenced matter. The
Baltimore County Office of Planning and Zoning is considering a
zoning text amendment which would negate the necessity for a
d termination of the referenced matter. Staff is currently
drafting the legislatioen which it expects may begin the legislative
process 1in March, 1992. The referenced matter is currently
scheduled for hearing before the BRoard of Appeals on March 12,
1992. 1In order to allow sufficient time for the legislation to
take its course, the Appellants hereby request that the appeal be
continued to a date certain after October 15, 1992,

Please advise me at your earliest convenience whether this
request is granted, for the hearing date is quickly approaching.

Sincerely, -
Jp—— -~ I
~ Py f&f“/tiy

Karen L. Plumer
KLP/lam
301t1328.1lam -
261-65 -



LEVAN, SCHIMEL, BELMAN & ABRAMSON, P.A.

WOGODMERE |, SUITE 400
9881 BROKEN LAND PARKWAY
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21046

KAREN L. PLUMER WASHINGTON (301) 596-2200 LAUREL LAKES EXECUTIVE PARK
DIRECT DIAL: (301) 312-6733 BALTIMORE (301) 3816000 $325 CHERRY LANE
LAUREL. MARYLAND 20707
FAX (301) 381-6430 WASHINGTON (301) 953-1886
BALTIMORE (301) 792-7843

February 12, 1992

County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County
0ld Court House, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Towson Town center Associates
Mobil 0Oil Corporation - Lessee
E/S York Road, 350' S of C/L
Fairmont Ave., (831 Dulaney Valley Road)
9th Election District
4th Councilmanic District
Case No. 91-324-SPHXA

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed is the original Affidavit of Service to be filed in
the referenced matter. Also enclosed is a copy of the Affidavit of
Service to be date stamped and returned to this office in the
enclosed envelope.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,
‘H{j\ _L“‘\Q_f\ - i {_’ \ ,,:k LU S \ I “.. - -
Karen L. Plumer
KLP/lam
Enclosures

301t1305.1am T
261-65 R
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COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

01ld Courthouse
Room 49
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Towson Town Center Associates

Mobil ©0il Corporation - Lessee Case Number: 91-324-SPHXA
E/S York Road, 350' S of C/L

Fairmont Ave., (831 Dulaney Valley

Road) 9th Election District;

4th Councilmanic District

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I am over eighteen (18) years of age and am competent to

testify as to the matters stated herein:

1. I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth
herein.
2. On this 11th day of February, 1992, I served a Subpoena

in the above captioned matter by delivering the original thereof to
Jeffrey W. Long at the Office of Planning, 401 Bosley Ave., Suite
406, Towson, Maryland 21204 at approximately 11:00 a.m.

3. A copy of the Subpoena served is attached hereto.

I DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND AFFIRM, under the penalties of

perjury, that the contents of the foregoing Affidavit of Service

'u/// | .

/ géyyuﬁ/
Karen L. Plumer

are true and correct.

261.65
76tx138.gsw



COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

0ld Courthouse
Room 4%
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Towson Town Center Associates

Mobil Qil Corporation — Lessee Case Number 91-324-SPHXA
E/S York Road, 350' 8 of C/1

Fairmount Ave., (831 Dulaney Valley Road)

9th Electric District; 4th Councilmanic District

SUBPOENA

STATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY TO WIT:

TO: Jeffrey W. Long
Office of Planning
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 406
Towson, Maryland 21204

YOU ARE HEREBY CCOMMANDED TO: ( X) Personally appear; ( )} Produce documents and/or
objects only; ( ) Perscnally appear and produce documents or objects;

at Board of Appeals, Room 48, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
(Place where attendance is required)
on _Thursday the 12 day of March , 1992 , at _10:00 a.m.

YOU ARE COMMANDED TO produce the following documents or objects:

Subpoena requested by (x ) Appellant; ( ) Defendant; and any gquestions should be referred
to: Karen L. Plumer, Esquire 9881 Broken Land Parkway, Suite 400, Columbia, MD 21046

{Name of Party or Attorney, Address and Phone Number) ///
Date Issued N

BOARD OF APPEALS Signature & Seal

NOTICE:

(1) YOU ARE LIABLE TO BODY ATTACHMENT AND FINE FOR FAILURE TO OBEY THIS
SUBPOENA.

(2) This subpoena shall remain in effect until you are granted leave to
depart by the Court or by an officer acting on behalf of the Court.

(3) If this subpoena is for attendance at a deposition and the party served
is an organization, notice is hereby given that the organization must
designate a person to testify pursuant to Rule 2-412(d).

SHERIFF’S RETURN
{ ) - Served and copy delivered on date indicated below.
{ ) - Unserved; by reason of
Date Fee §

SHERIFF



- i " .

LEVAN, SCHIMEL, BELMAN & ABRAMSON, P.A.

WOODMERE 1, SUITE 400
9881 BROKEN LAND PARKWAY
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21046

KAREN L. PLUMER WASHINGTON (301) 596-2200
DIRECT DIAL: (301) 312-6733 BALTIMORE (301) 381-6000

FAX (301) 381-6430

February 7, 1992

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
01ld Courthouse, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 91-324-SPHXA
Towson Town Center Associates/
Mobil 0Oil Corporation - Lessee

Dear Sir or Madam:

LAUREL LAKES EXECUTIVE PARK
8325 CHERRY LANE
LAUREL, MARYLAND 20707
WASHINGTON (301) 953-1886
BALTIMORE (301) 792-7843

Enclosed please find the original and two ccpies of a subpoena
to be issued in the referenced matter. I will be in Towson on
March 11, 1992 and would like to pick up the subpoena at that time

for service by private process server.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

questions, please call mne.

Sincerely, . .-

gl - : o ;/ -~ ’,‘
’7’/} Gt A Ll

Karen L. Plumer

KLP/lam
Enclosure
301ti1281.1lam
261-65

If you have any



@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

Hearig oo TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Room 48, 0ld Courthouse (410) 887-3180

400 Washington Avenue October 7, 1992

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2{(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES/
MOBILE OIL CORP. - LESSEE
E/s York Rd., 350' S of c/1
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley

éy*y;q Road), 9th Election District;

4th Councilmanic District

M u&j> SPH-food store in comb. w/service
\ VA) ?)W station;
’?€k a ) VAR-2 waiting spaces to extend beyond
_ Q}f : lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
signs
D SE-to amend SE in 66-263-X

6/17/91 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING
SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.

which was POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Petitioner/
Appellant to be reset to a date after May 15, 1993 has been

ASSIGNED FOQR: THURSDAY, MAY 20, 1993 AT 10:00 A.M.
cc: Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center Assoc. - Petitioner
Karen M. Mack - Mobil 0il Corp. - Lessee

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petitiocner

Robert H. Levan, Esquire - " " "

Mr. David Wang

Ms. Janette McCarthy

Mr. Wes Guckert

P. David Fields

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotrcco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnocld Jablon, Director of Zoning

Administration

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal S cretary

Printed an Recycled Paper



County Board of Apprals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

) TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
Hearing Room -

Room 48’ 01d Courtho-use (410) 887‘3180
400 wWashington Avenue September 10, 1992

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES/
MOBILE OIL CORP. - LESSEE
E/s York Rd., 350' S of c/1
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley
Road), 9th Election District;
4th Councilmanic District

SPH-food store in comb. w/service
station;

VAR-2 waiting spaces to extend beyond
lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
signs

SE-tc amend SE in 66-263-X

6/17/91 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING

SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.

which was scheduled for hearing on October 22, 1992 has been
POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant and
will be reset to a date after May 15, 1993

cc: Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center ASsSOC. - Petitioner

Karen M. Mack - Mcbil 0il Corp. - Lessee

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petitioner

Robert H. Levan, Esquire - " " "

Mr. David Wang

Ms. Janette McCarthy

Mr. Wes Guckert

P. David Fields

Lawrence E., Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning

Administration

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary

%9 Prinled on Recycled Paper
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HHW-CHESAPEAKE-AVENYE— SV

Hearing Room - TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 - “/ASHINGTON Ay~
Room 48, 0ld Courthouse (301) 887-3180

400 Wwashington Avenue February 20, 1992

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT AND REASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c¢), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN CENTER-ASSOCIATES/
MOBILE OIL CORP.,/- LESSEE

E/s York Rd., 0' S of ¢/l
Fairmount Avgfiue (831 Dulaney Valley

d store in comb. w/service

~2 waiting spaces to extend beyond
lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
signs

SE-to amend SE in 66-263-X

6/17/91 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING

SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.

which was schedu¥ed for March 12, 1992 has been POSTPONED at the
request of Coungel for Petitioner/Appellant and has been

REASSIGNED F THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 1992 AT 10:00 a.m.

cc: Wayne/é;nley - Towson Town Center Assoc. - Petitioner
Kargﬁ M. Mack - Mobil 0il Corp. - Lessee
Kagen L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petitioner
Mr. David Wang
Ms. Janette McCarthy
Mr. Wes Guckert

P. David Fields g L

Publie-Services- ﬁﬂjaﬁﬂffébdgi ;3/}/9xf

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning

Administration

Lindal.ee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary



Gounty Roard of Appeals of Raltimore County
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H-W-CHESAREAKEAVENDE—  iloii-
Hearing Room - TOWSCON, MARYLAND 21204 22 ASHINGTON AV=.
Room 48, 0ld Courthouse (301) 887-3180

400 Washington Avenue February 20, 1992

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT AND REASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES/
MOBILE OIL CORP. - LESSEE
E/s York Rd., 350' S of c/1
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley
Road), 9th Election District;
4th Councilmanic District

SPH-food store in comb. w/service
station;

VAR-2 waiting spaces to extend beyond
lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
signs

SE-to amend SE in 66-263-X

6/17/91 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING

SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.

which was scheduled for March 12, 1992 has been POSTPONED at the
request of Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 1992 AT 10:00 a.m.
cc: Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center Assoc. - Petitioner
Karen M. Mack - Mcbil 0Oil Corp. - Lessee

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petiticner

Mr. David Wang

Ms. Janette McCarthy “ﬁﬁ
Mr. Wes Guckert v

. David Fields
Jg;blic Services ////’
Lawrence E. Schmidt L%r
Timothy M. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Docket Clerk - Zoning
Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning
Administration

LindaL M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secr tary



Couuty F}Jﬂuurh of C?\ppl‘uls of gﬂuliimnrt Tounty
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W CHESAREAKE-AVENUE
H aring Room - TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 400 VASHESTUN AVE
Room 48, 0l1ld Courthouse (301) 887-3180

400 Washington Avenue January 13, 1992

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79. 7

CASE NO. 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN CENTEB’ASSOCIATES/
MOBILE OIL CORP, - LESSEE
E/s York Rd., 350' S of c/1
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley
Road), 9th. ‘Election District;
/([O// 4th Coungilmanic District

SPH—@OSd store in comb. w/service

rd

/Station;
ﬁif?) VAR-2 waiting spaces to extend beyond

lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
? signs

%Wﬂ/%gl /‘SE -to amend SE in 66-263-X

~ 6/17/91 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING

e / SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.
ASSIGNED FOR' /ﬁ THURSDAY, MARCH 12, 1992 AT 10:00 a.m.
ra
cc: Wayne FinLéy - Towson Town Center Assoc. - Petitioner
Karen M. ,Mack - Mobil 0il Corp. - Lessee

Karen L, Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petitioner
Mr. David Wang
Ms. Janette McCarthy

Mr. Wes Guckert
. X . cmfwi'/ Q/ﬂ’b&y/ /é/
P. David Fields /Qégtg /%;Z

Pat Keller

Public Services

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

James E. Dyer

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning
Administration

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary
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HHW-CHESAREAKE-AVENUE ;
Room 48, 0Old Courthouse (301) 887-3180

400 Washington Avenue January 13, 1992

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES/
MOBILE OIL CORP. - LESSEE
E/s York Rd., 350' S of c/1
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley
N Road), 9th Election District;
e 4th Councilmanic District

SPH-food store in comb. w/service

EE station;
0f e N VAR-2 wajiting spaces to extend beyond
b lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
ﬂiﬁ} jﬁ signs
: ’ SE-to amend SE in 66-263-X
'“,-i_ 6/17/91 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING
I e ?ﬁ' SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.
. -...q H \;
ASSIGNED FOR THURSDAY, MARCH 12, 1992 AT 10:00 a.m.
cc: Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center Assoc. - Petitioner
Karen M. Mack - Mobil 0il Corp. - Lessee

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petitioner

Mr. David Wang

Ms. Janette McCarthy

Mr. Wes Guckert

vPeople's Counsel for Baltimore County

P. David Fields

Pat Keller

Public Services

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

James E., Dyer

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning
Administration

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary



Hearing Room -

Couuty Boaed of Appeals of Raltimore County

-COUNPA-OFHCEBOIBINGREOSM31E  (n COURTHOUSE
—HW-GHESAREAKE-AVENUE RS 43
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TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 4C0 WASHINGTON AVE.

R om 48, 0ld Courthouse (301) 887-3180
400 Washington Avenue January 13, 1992

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-789.

CASE NO. 91-324-SPHXA TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES/

MOBILE OIL CORP. - LESSEE

E/s York Rd., 350' § of c/1
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley
Road), 9th Election District;

4th Councilmanic District

SPH-food store in comb. w/service
station;

VAR-2 waiting spaces to extend beyond
lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
signs

SE-to amend SE in 66-263-X

6/17/91 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING

SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, MARCH 12, 1592 AT 10:00 a.m.
cc: Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center Assoc. - Petitioner
Karen M. Mack - Mobil 0Oil Corp. - Lessee

JPublic Services

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petitioner
Mr. David Wang

Ms. Janette McCarthy

Mr. Wes Guckert

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

P. David Fields

Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

James E. Dyer 9N

W. Carl Richards, Jr. P

Docket Clerk - Zoning s

Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning
Administration

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
L gal Secretary
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FILE COPY

October 25, 1991

Arold Ripperger, Esquire
P.0O. Box 38189
Baltimore, MD 21231-8189

Re: Case No. 91-324-5PHXA
Towscon Town Center

Dear Mr. Ripperger:

On September 20, this office provided you with a copy of the
subject file in response to your telephone request.

To date, we have not yet received your check in the amount of
$34.00 for payment of same. Enclosed for your convenience is a

copy of the invoice which was included with the above-referenced
copies.

Your prompt attention to this matter would be most
appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

Enclosure



Qouuty Raard of Appeals of Baltinwoee Tounty

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 887-3180

FN_E ES?Y September 20, 1991
Arold Ripperger, Esquire Adna J-MJ

P.O. Box 38189
Baltimore, Maryland 21231-8189

Re: Case No. 91-324-SPHXA (Towson Town Center)
Dear Mr. Ripperger:

Enclosed please find a copy of the subject case file as you
requested. Copies of plats are also included. Attached is a bill

for the total cost involved.

1f I can be of any further assistance to you, please do not

hesitate to contact me.
Sincerj} , '
.

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary

Enclosures



September 20, 1991

BILLED TO: Arold Ripperger, Esquire
P.O. Box 38189
Baltimore, MD 21231-8189

Cost of copying file re: Case No. 91-324-SPHXA . . $34.00

(Towson Town Center)

MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: Baltimore County, Maryland

REMIT TO: County Board of Appeals
Room 315, County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204



ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Maryland

Petitioner: -/:;.;/jfﬁ._-z-.’ﬂé{?;'. -ﬁ{g_‘! ______________________________________________

Location of M:,f%--- -__'._f{Z-_’.Z..'. _%fffszlz‘:_z?_f?:ﬁ _________________

Rumber of Signs: _ _~
7
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BAFORE THE IONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

) *
IN RE:

TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES » Case No. 91-324-SPH

sobil 0il Corporation
331 Dulaney Valley Road) *

* » * » * * *

Towson Town Center Associates and Mobil 01l Corporation
("Mobil®") by amd through undersigned counsel hereby submit this
Memorandum in Support of Integration as requested by the zZoning
Commissioner at the April 17, 1991 hearing on this matter.

I. BACKGROUND

In 1966 Towson Plaza, Inc., the owner of the Towson Plaza
shopping Center, filed a Petition for Special Exception
("Petition") with the Office of planning and Zoning for Baltimore
county, Maryland ("oftice of Planning®*) for a £i11ing station on a
portion of its property consisting of .505 acres of land zoned B-M.
Along with the petition, Towson Plaza, Inc. gubmitted an as-built
parking plan for Towson Plaza Shopping cCenter depicting the
location of the filling station. The plan depicted the general
service building for the £i11ing station in the same manner as the
gtores in the Center. The gZoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
(the "“Zoning commissioner®), tinding that the Petition complied
wvith all requirements of the Baltimors County Zoning Regulations
(the "Zoning Regulations”), granted the Petition on June 3, 1966

(S.E. 66~263-X). At the time the Petition wvas granted, §502.1 of

1. A planned shopping center may have one
additional vehicular access point to a
public street for each 250 feet of streest

frontage thereon in excess of 300 feot;
and

2. A planned shopping center may have a
greater number of vehicular access points
than as defined above in an overall plan
for such center has been approved by the
office of Planning and Zoning before the
adoption of this detfinition, provided
that the number of vehicular access
points is not further increased after the
adoption of this definition.

Upon review of this definition it is clear that the subject
property is located in a planned shopping center. Towson Town
Center is an integrated retail shopping development for which an
overall plan was approved by the Office of Planning and Zoning and
which has been periodically updated and revised. Additionally,
Petitioner's proposal meets the other slements of the definition of
planned shopping center.

1. Towson Town Center Associates owns and controls Towson
Town Center including the site on which the Mobil station is
located. Mobil merely leases the property from Towson Town Center
Associates. The parcel is not subdivided from the remainder of the
shopping center, but is delineated by a lease line only. All
improvements to the station must be reviewved and approved by Towson
Town Center Associates prior to commencement of the work. Along
the same lines, if improvements are planned for the Center which
may impact the station, such as extension of curbs or tree

plantings, neither Mobil nor the dealer have any control over the

improvements.

.o ® o

the Zoning Regulations was the only section of the regulations

Additionally, recognizing that the "Florida Design"” of the CITGO

stations located on individual sites and those located on

which applied to the approval of the Petition.

general service building was not appropriate for this area given integrated sites. There are different development criteria for
In 1967 the County Council of Baltimore County, Maryland

the winter weather, Mobil removed the metal bars and installed a each type of site. Therefore, to determine which standards apply
adopted Bill No. 40 which divided Baltimore County into districts

glass panel with doors for ingress and egress to the building.’ In to a given site, one must determine whether the site which is the
and established regulations for the development of automobile

the newly enclosed area, Mobil installed a Mobil Mart which seened subject of their proposal is an individual or integrated site.
service stations. Bill No. 40, an emergency bill, was enacted on

to be consistent with the existing operations (i.e. retail sale of Since "individual site" and "integrated site” are not defined
May 8, 1967 and becane effective on the date of enactment. Since

automotive items and snacks). These were the only changes made to

in §101 of the Zoning Regulations, to dstermine whether a site is
S.E. 66-263-X was already approved, the nev provili?ns tor

the station. -~

an individual or integrated site, one must look to §405.4 of the
development of automobile service stations did not affect its

In December, 1990 Mobil sought permits to modernize and Zzoning Regulations which addresses standards for individual sites.
approval. However, Towson Plaza Shopping Center, including the

replace the station's existing pump islands, fueling equipment and An individual site is defined therein as:
area approved for the £illing station, was assigned the C.T.

"
canopies. Mobil was advised by the Office of Planning, however, Any service station not located in a planned shopping
District (Commercial-Town Center).

center, drive-in cluster, or industrial park, shall be
considered as being situated on an individual site,
unless it is located in a parking garage."

that building permits would not be issued for the site because
Cities Service 0il Company ("CITGO") entered into a lLease with

Mobil does not have approval for a food store of less than 5,000
Towson Plaza, Inc. on July 19, 1967 for the .505 acres for which

square feet in combination with the gasoline station. The Office This language was adopted after 66-263-X was approved and there is
S.E. 66-263-X was approved. Subsequent to the execution of the

of Planning, upon review of Mobil's site plan, further advised no indication, either in the Zoning Regulations or Bill No. 40,
Lease, CITGO applied for building permits. Once the permits were

Mobil that not only did it need a special exception for a that all sites approved prior to the enactment of Bill No. 40 are
issued by Baltimore County CITGO constructed a filling station on

considered individual sites.

combination use but also a special hearing to amend the site plan
the subject property in accordance with its "Florida Design," that

approved in 66-263~X and applicable variances.

Therefore, Mobil
is, rather than having solid walls across the front and north sides

filed the petitions which are the subject of this case.

——

First, any service station not located in a planned shopping

center, drive-in cluster or industrial park is an individual site.
of the general service building CITGO installed metal bars in the

A planned shopping center is defined as:
middle of these walls to permit fresh air to circulate throughout

II. INDIVIDUAL VERSUS JINTEGRATED
the station. In 1968 the station had three service bays, three

"An integral retail shopping development for which an

overall plan has been approved by the Office of Planning
and Zoning and which:

The 2Zoning Regulations contain specific provisions which
pump islands and vending machines. Automotive accessories were

also sold on site.

address the development of automobile service stations, including a) is under common ownership and control

b) has a site of at least three acres in net area

c) has vehicular access to physically separate
buildings on the site by means of interior
service drives or ways, and

d) has no more than two points of vehicular

access from the site to public streets as
follows:

their 1locations. They

enumerate where a gasoline station is
In 1981 Mobil took over CITGO's lease and installed new,

permitted as of right and where a gasoline station is permitted by
modern fueling equipment and diesel pumps at the station.

special exception. Further, they distinguish between gasoline

For example, Towson Town Center Associates recently submitted

station as part of the comprehensive planning of the shopping
center.

this site. Mobil installed a Mobil Mart on the subject site in

1981 without amending its site plan and obtaining the variances
The building's orientation to Dulaney Valley Road is not
a landscape plan for the entire shopping center including the

subject site to Baltimore County for review and approval. Neither

which were required.
sufficient reason to overcome the natural assumption that the site

is part of the canter.

S8ince a food store is permitted in the B.M.

Zone and the C.T. District and since §405.5 of the 2Zoning
The Office of Planning assumed that the
Mobil nor the dealer were consulted regarding this plan. Pat

Keller of the Office of Planning

Regulations does not require a special
site was integrated when it deleted Mobil's area variance from its
submitted comments to the

exception for the

proposal because the area of

the site was to be calculated
Commissioner dated April 23, 1991 which state, "In addition, since

according to Section 405.5(A) (1) (c).

combination use of a food store and gasoline station, Mobil only

this property falls within the Greater Towson Town Center site, a

needs to amend its approved site plan and obtain the applicable
The only other option would

have been to orient the buildi toward the shoppin ter
previously approved landscape plan for that center would preclude ng PPing center,

variances. The Office of Planning advised Mobil, however, that all

the need for an additional plan for applicant's parcel.”

thereby having the rear of the building face Dulaney Valley Road.

This orientation was,

gasoline service stations with combination uses require a special

Mr. Keller's comment is indicative of an official view regarding

exception. The Office of Planning cited §405.4(D), in support of
and is, undesirable since the station has 9 () PP

the site, and supports our position that the site is part of Towson

Town Center.

their position even though it advised Mobil that its station is
repair bays and the cars awaiting repair and the ones in the midst

located on an integrated site. Section 405.5 which governs
of repair would then face Dulaney Valley Road at the main entrance

to the shopping center.
2. The entire shopping center is in excess of the three

acres required.

integrated sites does not address combination uses.
This situation would not be aesthetically

pleasing.

Zoning Ordinances may be subject to construction in order to

3.

Since the subject

There is vehicular access to physically separate

buildings on site, including the Mobil station,

ascertain their meaning and effect, and such construction is
site is part of a constructed planned

governed by the general rules applicable to the construction of
b . shopping center development it is not an individual site, and the PP
Yy ®means o

statutes. 23 M.L.E. 2Zoning and Planning §12 (1962). It is
automobile service station should be permitted by special exception
interior service drives or ways. Access to the station was planned

because it is located in the B.M.
as part of the original proposal for the entire center. As a

Zone and in the C.T. District.

Since the station is part of an integral planned development,

presumed that the legislature was aware of the words it used and

that it intended to use those words.
matter of fact, the physical configuration of the site is conducive

JODEB V. Gordy, 169 Md. 173,

§405.5 of the 2Zoni Regulations applies to th i £ th
to the side pump island serving shopping center customers only. ng Regu PP ¢ Teview o .

Petitioner's requests.

180 A. 272 (1935). Construction of a statute is necessary only

4. Access from the site to public streets is in accordance

wvhere the statute is ambiguous and of doubtful meaning, for if
with the regulations. The site plan has been submitted for review

there is no ambiguity there is no need for construction. Falcope

to several county agencies and committees, none of which had any

adverse comments regarding access.

III. POOD STORES IN COMBINATION WITH AUTOMOBILE SERVICE

STATIONS ARE PERMITTED IN PLANNED SHOPPING CENTERS
LOCATED IN AN INTEGRAL PLANNECD DEVELOPMENT

Y. Palmer Ford, Inc., 242 Md. 487, 219 A.2d 808 (1966). To

ascertain the legislative intention, a statute should be construed

It is clear that the site meets the criteria for a planned

as a vhole and all parts thereof considered together. Pennavlvania

The Mobll station currently operates pursuant to S.E. 66-263-X

shopping center and that the owners have treated the service

Nat, Muyt, Cas, Ins, Co. v, Gantleman, 288 Md. 151,

416 A.2d 734

which authorizes gasoline sales and automobile repair facilities at

7




IO O T, 1m Tl d 4

(1980) . Further, “wvhers a statute specitfically provides for
certain exclusions, others should not be lightly read therein by
isplication; if the legislature intends other sxclusions it is so
sasy to add them to already named ohes." State Ipsurance
MMW , 241 Md. 108,
215 A.24 749 (1966). NWLMLM—L—W

COrp.., 247 W4. 662, 234 A.24 255 (1967).

As to the issues confromting the Commissioner, Section 403.4
and 405.5 of the Zoning Regulations are not ambiguous and therefore
should not be further construed. A review of the legislative
history and the regulations reveals a definite intent of the County
council to control the development of automobile service stations
due to a concern about the proliferation of gasoline stations, the
maintenance and abandonment of the stations, undesirable strip
development containing stations and the regulation of uses
ancillary to the station. §405.1 Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations. One of the stated purposes of the requlations is to
permit the location of automotive service stations only in
accordance with comprehensive planning goals, especially relating
service stations to neighborhood, coamunity or town centers.

Automobile service stations are permitted as of right under
extremely limited circumstances. There is only one situation where
an individual site is permitted as of right - in the C.S.A.
District. The standards for individual sites are clearly set forth
in $§405.4 of the Zoning Regulations including what uses are

permitted in combination by special exception. The clear intent of

ject service station, Karen Mack, Senior Real Estate Representative for

Petitioners, David Wang, Professional Engineer and Wes Guckert, Traffic
Consultant. There were no Protestants.

Testimony indicated that the subject property known as 831 Dulaney
valley Road, consists of .60 acres +/-, zoned B.M.-C.T. and is currently
improved with the subject automobile service station.

In 1966, pursuant to zoning case No. 66-263-X, Towson Plaza, Inc., the
owner of Towson Plaza Shopping Center, was granted a special exception for a
filling station on the subject site. With the filing of the Petition,
Towson Plaza, Inc., submitted a parking plan for the Towson Plaza Shopping
Center depicting the location of the filling station. The plan depicted the
general service building for the filling station in the same manner as the
stores in the Center.

In 1967 the County Council of Baltimore County, Maryland adopted Bill
No. 40 which divided Baltimore County into districts and established regula-
tions for the development of automobile service stations. Bill No. 40, an
emergency bill, was enacted on May 8, 1967 and became effective on the date
of enactment. Since special exception case No. 66-263-X was already ap-
proved, the new provisions for development of automobile service stations
did not affect its approval. However, Towson Plaza Shopping Center, includ-
ing the area approved for the filling station, was assigned the C.T. Dis-
trict (Commercial-Town Center).

Cities Service 0il Company ("CITGO") entered into a Lease with Towson
Plaza, Inc. on July 19, 1967 for the .505 acres for which S.E. 66-263-X was
b approved. Subsequent to the execution of the Lease, CITGO applied for build-

ing permits. Once the permits were issued by Baltimore County, CITGO con-

l
! B structed a filling station on the subject property in accordance with its

FILING
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issue regarding integrated sites.

the Soning Regulations is to regulate individual sites. Integrated
sites are not as strictly regulated. For example, combination uses
are not restricted.

it the Council intended to restrict

combination uses in integrated planned developments it would
specifically prohibit them or limit them as in the preceding
section. Where §405.5 of the Zoning Regulations contains frequent
references to §405.4, there is no reference in §405.5 to provisions
gming combination uses in $405.4 and no prohibition in $405.5
of combination uses. The County Council clearly limited its focus
on combination uses to individual sites. This indicates that the
Council considered combination uses and opted to limit them on
individual sites and not limit them on integrated sites.

The Council, in the same legislation, did not address the

One cannot read into this

provision what is not stated and conclude that combination uses are
not permitted.

“Integrated planned development" in the C.T.

District, by definition, implies that there will be a mix of uses
of a retail nature on one site. B8ince a Mobil Mart is a food
store, it is an appropriate retail combination with the gasoline

' station, especiaily since it is an acceptable use in and of itsslf
in the Zone and District.

IV. CONCIUSION

The subject site is located in a chnstruci:ed pianned ahopp:lng
center and is thersfore an integrated site according to the Zoning
Regulations. As such, §403.5 of the Zoning Regulations applies and

10
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"Florida Design”, that is, rather than having solid walls across the front

and north sides of the general service building CITGO installed metal bars
in the middle of these walls to permit fresh air to circulate throughout the
station. In 1968, the station had three service bays, three pump islands
and vending machines. Automotive accessories were also sold on site.

In 1981, Mobil took over CITGO's lease and installed new, modern fuel-
ing equipment and diesel pumps at the station. Additionally, recognizing
that the "Florida Design" of the CITGO general service building was not
appropriate for this area given the winter weather, Mobil removed the metal
bars and installed a glass panel with doors for ingress and egress to the
building.
included the retail sale of automotive items and snacks.

In the newly enclosed area, Mobil installed a Mobil Mart which
The testimony
indicated that these were the only changes made to the station.

In Decesmber, 1990 Mobil sought permits to modernize and replace the
station's existing pump islands, fueling equipment and canopies. Mobil was
advised by the Office of Planning and Zoning, however, that building permits
would not be issued for the site becauss Mobil does not have approval for a
food store of less than 5,000 sq. ft. in combination with the gasoline sta-

tion. The Office of Planning and Zoning, upon review of Mobil's

further advised MNobil that not only did it need a special exceptica for a
combination use but also a special hearing to amend the site plan approved

in 66-263-X and spplicable variances. Therefore, Mobil fﬂ.&;

which are the subject of this case.

Clearly, the requested use (food store of less than 5,000
combination with a gasoline station) is not permitted in the C.T. district.
Therefore, the subject food store in combination with the automcbile service

station use is a nonconforming use and as such, is governed by the require-

the Mobil Nart is permitted so long as the approved special
exception site plan is amended and the appropriate variances are
obtained.

30PL200.1ad
71ad 042691
261.58

Respectfully subaitted,

LEVAN, BCHIMEL, RICHMAN, BELMAN,
ABRAMBON & SCANLAN, P.A.

Xaren L. Plumer
Woodmere I, Suite 400
9881 Broken Land Parkway
Columbia, Maryland 21046
(301) 381-6000

Attorney for Petitioner

FILING

ments of Sections 104 and 405.8.A of the B.C.Z.R. The Petitioners essential-
ly contend that Section 405.8.A permits the requested expansion or recon-
struction of the subject gas station and any ancillary uses listed in Sec-
tion 405.4.C. Section 405.8.A states in part that:
mNotwithstanding other provisions of these
zoning regulations to the contrary, any automo-
tive-service station which legally existed on
December 31, 1967, and which has not lost its
permitted status by reason of the termination of
a special exception applying thereto shall be
governed by the provisions of the following para-
graph:"
A. Subject to the provisions of paragraph
C, below, the main structure of any such sutomo-
tive-service station may be expanded or recon-
structed and any ancillary uses listed in para-
graph 405.4.C may be added to all such expansion,
reconstruction, or addition of uses: is either
confined to the limits of the site as it existed
on December 31, 1967 or to an expanded site as
approved under Paragraph B . . ." .
Clearly, the food mart that is currently located on the subject site is
not one of the permitted ancillary uses considered under BSection 405.C.
Section 405.4.D clearly defines those uses that are permitted as “uses in
combination with service stations”. Part 8 of said section addresses food
stores with less than 5,000 square feet of retail sales area. Clearly, such
uses were not contemplated as ancillary uses under Section 405.4.C. Upon a
careful review of the aforsmentioned sections, the inescapable conclusion is
that uxder the plain wording of said ssctions, the proposed food mart is a
"use in combination” and principal use (8ee definition of Acceasory Use in
Section 101, B.C.Z.R.) and, therefors, not & permitted ancillary use under
Ssction 405.4.C.
The Petitioner argues that the subject food store in combination with
the sutomobile service station is a use permitted in a planned shopping

center located in an integral planned development pursuant to Section

-‘-

B

an amendment to the special exception granted in case No. 66-263-X,

iz

ing on behalf of the Petitioners were Charles Edwards, Manager of the sub-

IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING *
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE
E/8 York Road, 350 ft. S of »
c¢/1 of Pairmount Avenue

ZONING COMMISSIONER

831 Dulaney Valley Road - OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
9th Election District !

4th Councilmanic District * CASE - -SPHKA
dth Souncils # 91-324-8

Towson Town Center Associates *
Lessee: Mobil 0Oil Corp.
Petitioners

AAEAANBEAREERAAREY

FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAN
The Petitioners herein request, pursuant to the Petition for Special
Exception permission to use the herein described property for a food store

with less than 5,000 sq. ft. of retail sales area in combination with a

gasoline service station pursuant to Section 405.5.C. of the Baltimore Coun-

ty Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and, pursuant to the Petition for Zoning

Variance, a variance from section 409.10 to permit two waiting spaces locat-

ed near the east property line to extend over the lease line for the subject
property by 4-1/2 ft.; a variance from section 409.4(C) to permit an interi-

or parking aisle of 5 to 8 ft. between the waiting spaces and the parking

spaces rather than the required 22 ft.; a variance from section 405.5(A)(3)
to permit the stacking and circulation reflected on the proposed site plan;

a varjance from section 413.2 to allow a total signage area of 294.1 8q. ft.

ingtead of the permitted 100 8q. ft. and to allow thirteen free-standing

signs instead of three; and, pursuant to the Petition for Special Hearing,

as more

particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1.

The Petitjoners were represented by Karen L. Plumer, Esquire. Appear-

405.5.C. However, as mentioned above, the subject use 1is clearly not an

“ancillary use" as that term is used in the B.C.Z.R., and Section 405.5
clearly does not permit uses in combination in conjunction with an integrat-
ed planned development. Further, a reading of Section 405.2.A.1, clearly,
demonstrates that the B.C.Z.R. does not permit automotive service stations
on individual sites in the C.T. districts. Section 405.2.A.1 reads in perti-
nent, as follows:

"Iocations in which automotive-service sta-
tions are permitted as of right and by special
exception:

A. VWherse permitted as of right. Notwithstand-
ing other sections of these regulations, an auto-
motive-service station shall be permitted without
a special exception if the site of such use 1is
located, alternatively:

1. In a constructed or partially constructed
permitted planned shopping center, provided: that
no part of the site of the service station lies
within a C.T. district. . .".

In view of the above, the Petitions for Special Exception and Special
Hearing sust be denied.

The property was originally developed as a service station in 1966. In
1961, a food store was added to the service station, which created a use in
combination, which has continued until prisent. There has been no evidence
of any detriment to the health, safety or general welfare of this communi-
ty. Unfortunately, with the current status of the regulations, the only way
the Petitioner wmay legally operate the subject use on this site is to redis-

trict the C.T. district to a C.8.A. district through the next rezoning and

redistricting process. In view of the specific facts and circumstances of
this case, the Petitioner will be permitted to continue the subject use

until January 1, 1994. However, at such time, if the subject site is still

;' soned C.T., the Petitioner must cease and desist the use in combination with
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the food store at that time. However, the automotive service station would

be permitted to continue.
The Petitioner has also requested the aforement ioned variance relief.

An area variance may be granted vhere strict application of the soning
regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and his prop-

erty. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical difficulty
for an area variance, the Petitioner mist meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement
would unreasonably prevent the use of the proper-
ty for a permitted purpose or render conformance
unnecessarily burdensome;

2) whether the grant would do substantial
injustice to applicant as well ag other property
owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxa-
tion than that applied for would give substantial

rellef; and
3) whether relief can be granted in such fash-

jon that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

(1974).
It is clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted, such

use as proposed would not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R. and

would not result in subatantial detriment to the public good.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the variance
relief requested should be granted.

IT 18 THEREFORE ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore Coun-

A
ty, this _/7 " day of

for permissjon to e the herein described property for a food store with

— 1991 that Petition for Special Exception

less than 5,000 sq. ft. of retail sales in combination with a gasoline ser-
vice station pursuant to Section 405.5.C. of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, is
hereby DENIED; and,

IT IS FPFURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition for Special Hear-
ing, an amendment to the special exception granted in case No. 66-263-X, is
hereby DENIED; and,

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the Order in case No. 66-263-X is and will
remain in affect, except as modified herein; and,

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition for Zoning Vari-
ance, a variance from section 409.10 to permit two waiting spaces located
near the east property line to extend over the lease line for the subject
property by 4-1/2 ft.is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS PFIRTHER ORDERED that a variance from section 409.4(C) to permit

an interior parking aisle of 5 to 8 ft. between the waiting spaces and the

to allow thirteen free-standing signs instead of three, in accordance with
Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1, ia hereby GRANTED, subject, howsver, to the

following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted

herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for its building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at its own risk
until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. 1If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible

for returning, said property to its original
condition.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioners shall cease and desist the
operation of the subject use, specifically, the food store with less than
5,000 8q. ft. of retail sales area in combination with the subject gasoline
service station on January 1, 1994 should the Petitioners fail to acquire

C.S.A. district zoning for the subject site on or before that time.

el St

. Zoning Commissioner for
] Baltimore County

JRH : menn

| _S—
Office of Planning and Zoning

111 Went e Avenue .
Towson, MD 21204 887-3353

June 14, 1991

Karen L. Plumer
Attorney at Law
Woodmere I, Suite 400
9881 Broken Land Parkway
Columbia, Maryland 21046

RE: Case No. 91-324-SPHXA
Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Zoning
Variance
Towson Town Center Associates, Legal Owner
Mobil 0il Corp., Lessee, Petitioners

Dear Ms. Plumer:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned

case. The Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Zoning
variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to
contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

parking spaces rather than the required 22 ft. is hereby GRANTED; and, cc: Peoples Counsel Very truly yours,

clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would result if

the variances were not granted. It has been established that the require- IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from section 405.5(A)(3) to per- A

J. Robert Haines

mit the stacki d circulati flected th ed 1 i
stacking and circulation reflec on e propos site plan is Zoning sioner

ments from which the Petitioner geeks relief would unduly restrict the use

of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. hereby GRANTED; and,

JRH :3mn
cc: Peoples Counsel

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from section 413.2 to allow a

In addition, the varjiances requested will not be detrimental to the public

i é cc: Mr. Charles Edwards
cc: Mr. David Wang
i g health, safety and general welfare. & total signage area of 294.1 sq. ft. instead of the permitted 100 sq. ft. and -y ML, Wes Guckett
cc: Ms. Karen Mack
! -6~ -7- -8-
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/B‘,/.ﬁ 7/, oat e subject maiter of this petition be advertiesd, as o oo EEE e . 1977, et the mbject matic of he '"(':fé;i?ﬁ:-n ----------------------------- Namwe TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT of the -1‘1.’-.. and the configuration %f the grcviorslyb i{gioved
___________________ L1844, Baltl {mprovements, i.e., the pump islands and genera service bu ngs,
“m the Zoming Law of Baitimore Cousty, In two newspapers of generel circulstion shrough- I' " by the § Law of v Y, in two newspapers ol £ ton throug Atsorney's Telephons No.: __301.-381-6000 _{See_Atty. _for Petitioner) 381-6000 t:l: Applicant is pl':y.icagly unable to comply with the waiting space
> 'd (hat the public hesring be had before the Zoning out County, that property be pesied, and that the | g be had before the Zening ] Address Phons Ne. requirements, the circulation requirements and the aisle
mwcum.umhm n : Raltimers Commissioner of Baltimors County in Room 108, County Ofice Building in Towsos, Baltimore / requirements of the Baltimore County zoning Regulations. The sign
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 108, j-" Building in Towsoe, . , By The Zoning Commissionsr of Bajtimore County, dhis ___..... -3 ----- day variances are required to ensure the legibility of the signs to
’7 19 2/ jjﬁ‘ o'clock County, on the .. ___ AZ ..... day of ---.%41” , 19 % . at g:30 o'clock M., / passing motorists and to appropriately advertise its products. It
County, on tw meomsssmemeeseT day of ’7 - ) o Q. 5 Y — “ ooy 10.42., that the .:":’.’:‘ n:’lﬂﬂ' of g“mrnl:ﬁm':m- a8 ohould be noted that the currently existing freestanding signage is
Q 3y oM. - | _ :Tww the IOJSM mh Cﬂll : ‘.1;‘ Pty bo had before the 301 sq.ft.
s : , / ., ’ Comanissioner of Baltimore in Room 108, Office in Towson, Ballimare
W- W . ' ; 30tx054.1cd ;\ L/ . S/ﬂ )( ’4
: %‘_._ \ L Zouing Commissionsr of Baltimors Counly, on the ... 4 ---------- day of oA -t oeommeeee 3dtk 011591 q /, .-3 '
Zosing Commissioner of Beltimore . | | Q. . ,
v I 7 A AR P T D
oot (over) Souing Commissioner of Baltimore

i
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The onclosed mavorandum 5 jent 1o you in complience with
taction 2131-22 of tha 1961 Supplement of the Balrimore (runty Code.

Any ques Uiond of currespondance in ragerd tda the enciored subject
motter aust ba dirmcted to the Director of Plenning end loning
{or his Geouty) and NGT tu the Zunimg Lomemisaione:

1f you desire to hsve a mecber of tha Planning Staff testify,
bt will be necessary for you to summOnt Rig theough the Sheriff's

affice,

i .“I ,
/ 1om1EC COMnSSSI0NER
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MORE COUNTY. MARYL

INTER OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

E MI! JO}"HG. R‘-"_‘fi L= ‘”“} Cmmi‘_#-{‘fﬁr“ﬂ i o qu 2:‘,

zial Exception for o Fitling Staticn.
e of [)b!nmey Vﬂ“ey Roid 3473 feer south of Foiimaisst
ie. Being the property of s Plazg, Inc.

Wh Disirict

HEARIMG . Wednesday, June ), 1566

The stotf of the Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the whiect patition
for Special Exception for a fitling station. It hus the following advisery comments
‘b maice.

1. The subject petition i1 a relocation of & relocation of ¢ gimiiar pmpcwl covered
urder Petition f56-221-X. I venting an that paidic ‘he planaing stoff
woted the desirability of relating service staticn facifities 1o shopping l;eiﬂys,_
but sared alse that the pe pat sed sfalion wos mere ralajed to Duh;tm:j, Yz lLeis
Road. The sicll guestizs : ' ar
Vu“ey Rood and felt 1hat tha staticr would terd to create ¢©

Approval of presious plons for activity along Oulaney Valley Rood wat predicated
upon pravision of a mediar strip in 0 widened pavement section which would
ctnirol ond channelize cross-over turning movements. Widening herefofore has
nct baan provided . Increasing the numbay of crosi—aver peints on Dulaney Valley
Road 15 oppossd by Mhe plonning stoft. A gamline wrvice ttotion would contain
os part of ity cyrrant proposal two weparafe entrances otf =F Dulcmey v’ﬁth Road
which would be immadiately adjocent 1 g dugl~lane enfience into the thapping
"cenmf itself. No oftempt hos been mode to combine or minimize the occes
P s to the service stotion froat Dulaney ‘iallay kood, Chanrelizoron is rot
' !o be provided. Frem o plonning viewpaint, the plans for the service 1ition
are not sccepinble.
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A, ABAMSON o e o
LEVAN, SCHIMEL, RICHMAN, ' &  PA. LEVAN, SCHIMEL, RICHMAN, BELMAN, ABRAMSON & SCANLAN, PA.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW ATTORNEYS AT LAW
ABRAMEON WOODMERE 1, SUITE 400 KAREN L. PLUMER I P C - .
Fowman ) s 7881 MOKEN LUND FARKEAY cnb SR T, Dnin . AN R LT ka1 s CC rovecn Park Community Corporation
R o . 300 Y o F. 6NN BN COLUMBIA, NARYLAND 21046 cenain M BcaN P.O.Box 36542 Baltimore, M
Y 1 1 - W ‘ - [ ]
D &, SeRiuor BT (01 3816430 o e SR et BALTIMORE (301) 3816000 T re, Maryland 21286
vy oy 8 _ ' SAMUEL L. ISRAEL FAX (301) 381-6430 DAVID R. SONNENBERG
ROBERT . LEVAN LARSL LAKES EXECUTIVE MAK OF COUNSRL ELLEN L.s.-xon.o'
%’im LAUREL, MARYLAND 20787 BRIAN E. FROSH mmﬁ';b%vﬁgv W:’ﬁ‘s‘c“ngwmﬁ:“ OF COUNSEL . o
NTRALUD CAl " ] . FROSH ad . Y B A
s o RSN ewewt T T 3. Robert Haines TR 1107
DIRECT DIAL 301-313- ¢733 DIRECT DIAL 301-312- Zoning Commissioner Ll. P M 3
July 16, 1991 ??iti”éﬁ.fﬁp.““ﬁi A
. e Avenue R T
April 26, 1991 ’ Towson, Mo Porne, 12 199¢
2 T WP e
Mr. J. Robert Haines VAVRURR IS |
ing Commissioner Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County April 9, 1991 vord L)I-FICE
) gﬂ.‘lio:ob.rt Haines, %oning ‘ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue Dear !r. Ilaines,
Towson, Maryland 21204
111 West Chesay Avenue I am writing in reference to th
e re
Towson, Maryland 21204 Re: Case No. 91-324-SPHXA Station at Towson Town Center (Itog“:;:;oc.nr vaz;i:_nac;.f:mr :;u Hobll
Re: Case No.: 91-324-SPHXA gttiii'-i:n;x fo;t imm 3ui'in9. ., 1d 1ixe ¢ .
: -: pecia ce on ariance e wou @ to see a limit to the
::::t:g;;r- :'g:son Town Center Associates E/S York Road, 350 ft. south of Fairmount Avenue, visual clutter in this general

area and at this location specifically. We feel that nearly three
age area and more than four ( 4) times the

ndi
If permitted the only rem ng signs is excessive and unnecessary.

ed
forced to compete with this Y for other merchants who would be

similar variances using thi visual noise would be to petition for

8 case as preceden
goal. Obviously this would not be in al:my ono'sc;ei?: :ﬁ:i:::t?heir

Therefor, it is our sincere belief th
can be given (other than bigger isat ttey® compelling reasons

signage variances be denied. better) that at least the

831 Dulaney Valley Road
9th Election District
4th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Towson Town Center Associates
; Lessee: Mobil 0il Corporation, Petitioners

Dear Commissioner Haines:

Please find enclosed Petitioner's Memorandum in Support of
Integration in the referenced matter.

Sincerely, ’ Dear Mr. Haines:

TS S onsr

Karen L. Plumer

Towson Town Center Associates and NMobil 0il Corporation, owner
and lessee, respectively, of 831 Dulaney Valley Road, Towson,
Maryland, the property vwhich is the subject of the referenced
hearings, hereby appeal a portion of the Zoning Commissioner's

Please keep our communit

Y informed of any additional inf ti
June 17, 1991 Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law in the Please keep our community's views armation.
KLP/lad referenced matter. Towson Town Center Associates and Mobil 0il decision. y's views in mind when nmaking this
Enclosurs Corporation ("Appellants®) specifically appeal the following
ggitgg'?-l‘d determinations of the Zoning Commissioner appearing on page 7 of

the aforementioned Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law:

¥, . .that Petition for Special Exception for permission
to use the herein described property for a food store
with less than 5,000 square feet of retail sales in
combination with a gaseline service station pursuant to
section 405.5.C of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), in accordance with Petitioner's
Exhibit No. 1 is hereby DENIED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to the Petition
for Special Hearing, an amendment to the special
exception granted in case No. 66-263-X, is hereby DENIED; \ *3_“
and,. . ." rix "\

i 141

’/‘
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Cad

<owso" Council of Cofnn,

U -
ae Rig,
o 45

Stephen W. Laflerly, Presicient
6502 Beverly Road
Soltimore. Marylond 21239
phone - (H) 377-4521 (O) 487-7878

_ 9/-32¢
SFHX A

17/

3y: Overlea Place; ﬂb.‘nfdofl, ma,

ZA 3s009 DULANEY \§
o )
) D’\!_ A TRAKY ‘/2 , PR Ca vt AP VALLEY SHOPPING |
April 18, 1991 At i Haiy) . 4 7 7 T Paeds ~ CENTER
APR 16 1991 gt G L. A/
~ &7 Swi7e 660 Yo soong Ave 2/
The Nonorable J. Robert Haines (5 Je. nZe & o6 CaeEm
L
111 West au.::uk-'L::ull:o Y ZON'MI\I (]:FICE M Touses Towan ank C P37 Pnlawny :ﬁfc ,
Towson, Maryland 21204

tg:ci 1 Hear and Special Exception regarding Nobil
het [+ M. 831 Dulaney Valley Road, Towson,

SHOPFING

CENTER
Dear Commissioner Haines:

I am writ on behalf of The Greater Towson Council of
Community mmim, Inc. (“GTCCA®), an umbrella organisation
of 27 community groups in the Towson area. Invritinqtomtt
aathrmcttorﬂumhmubyﬂulobnonmthnn
the above-identified location.

mtimotlnb:l.l?um:::nm-on
Pebruary ting GTCCA's comments thoughts

their :-:pl::t{' ':ﬁ”tly, counsal for Mobil 0il Corporatiem
Mutummmwwwum&
In turn, mimmnotmm.mhmmmm
variancs requests. Sits visits have also besn made.

though 1icant made offers and overtures to mest with
ulu:ldmt:h.o?:ﬁmuen, nmolnonmhhtonhm:n-
tage of this offer. We commend Nobil 0il Corporatiom, however, tg :
{ts efforts to involve the community in the process before
formal hearing.

resul ievw, please be advised that GTCCA does
not o:;o:o the rimmarﬁn:u from Sections 409.10, 409.4(C)
or 405.5(A)(3) of the Baltimore County soning Regulations. .::
belisve that the currsnt cperation functions well on the site
that these variances should be granted.

it —
A ————

HAMFE'TON PLAZA

—

SELBL
F S GOUTH MAIN STASET VBLAAICED MO SFEQM,
' EXCEPTIOA FLAL |

BBl AIR: NARTLAND  210140~0737 MAP L. 10-b
GONIGN-TEN (391) 87S-2000 8Ol DULALIEY VBLEY




, Frederick Ward Associates Inc. Engineers < Architects - Surveyors
P.O. Box 310 + 5 South Main Street, Bel Alr, Maryland 21014 « (301) 838-7800 + 879-2080

January 2, 1991

Description for Special Exception, 831 Dulansy Valley Road,
0.50% p:;ro.n parcel of land -urvc'y.d for Mobil 0il Corporation,

located and situated in Towson, Maryland, the Ninth Election
District of Baltimore County, Maryland.

BEGINNING for the same at a point on the east right;ot-way line of
Dulaney Valley Road, as now surveyed, thence,

i
', 1) South 81°54'40" East 142.00 feet,
' 2) South 09°23'13" West 155.00 feet,
3) North 81°54'40" West 142.44 feet to a point on the right-
of-wvay of Dulaney Valley Road,
4) North 10°32'44" East 26.47 feat,
5) North 08°59'49" East 50.01 feaeot,
6) North 09°34'10" East 78.54 feet to the point of
beginning.
s
A
‘;\_ﬁ‘..'\'xﬁﬁ. l.'...').'.: .
|
|
|
b
i
!
I
|
|
|Ls

Baltimore County Government
ZOﬂllﬁ Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenuc .
Towson, MD 21204 887-3353

DATE: “I’é '7’

Wil 0il Corporstion Toumon Town Caster Associstes
£330 Boone Boulevasd, #520 c/o Lreast U. Hebm, Inc.
Vienne, Virgiaiz ZNN2 706C Pairmoust Rvenue

Tousom, Merylasd 371204
ATTH: CAREN B, ERCK

EEARING: SEDNESTAY, APRIL 17, 1991 at 9:X0 a.a.

Dear Petitiomer(s):

B
H
i

!_hmutﬂ,hhtcmdﬂ.tndthh
captioned property.
mmmnmnmmmamts)muumuumu
! mmmmm.mnmumsmmnmummnu
OF TR MEARTNS.
(04
n--bp-d-ukmhtomu-m,-nu. Bring the check and the sign &

' mut(-)tommoma,mmmm.mu.a--u—.-m,
Towson, Maryland fiftesn (u)mummmu_mmm

% -' ’%hw

- J. NOBERT WADIES
S0NING ONIASIONER
BALYINORE COWNTY, NRAYLAND

cc: Earen L. Plmmber, Lag.

9 }- 35 -SPw

B/E! /N GFROLOL A
 APPEAL FEES | LTy FRICE
180 ~-OF A SPECIAL. EXC, ORDER 1% $175 .00
140 ~OF ALL OTHEF ORDERS 1 X $1235. 060
[ 130 ~PDSTIMG SIUNS / ADVERTISING 1 X $&3.00

o _ TOTAL:  $325.00
LABT NAME OF OWNER: MOBILE GIL CO. -

04A0480006MICHRC $325.00
BA €002:24PM08-21-91
Piasse Mehe Chocks Poyeble To: Baltimere County

/ ¢f ® rec®i
Acment: R001-4180 O

CERTIFICATE%F PUBLICATION

?

v count®

R L

TOWSON,MD., . _.__._S_‘g_u_. 192[ ' i T T - e e Iy . S — : S — L 7 l !,! i Aw .

- 7)-324

]

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in TOWSON TIMES, a weckly newspaper published in

Towson, Baltimore Counly, Md.. once in each of _L successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on __3_&_0 19 ﬁ‘

M& L0000

FLHEL T

HEARTING FUES B

Fi<ICE

© 3/er/91 S :  Me100842
TOWSON TIMES, (SR o : ' . : CEO FOSTING SISNG . ADVESTIOIMG 1 X 500405
' : . _ :
| REVISED PUBLIC HEARING FEES aty PRICE | roeLs  sied . o
T T . . AT NAME  GUMER: Al . - pL L] B
4 110 ~-REVISIONS (ALL OTHERS) ~ & X,  $75.00 LS BF OWNER: AnRILe UL oo

¢ 2epe Ol

Publisher

: . TOTAL1:
_I_'IQBII_.E OIL Co. '

. LAST NAME OF OWNER: '
S sty _ J4A04#0DSINTHRE $204.25
Pioies Mohe Choshe Puyuble Toc Betllasere G000 {42404 -17-9] S

Ty,

-

County Governmeni Baltimore County Government Baltimore County Government
‘ % Commissioner Zoning Commissioner . Zonin% Commissioner
- Office of Planning and Zoning Office of Planning and Zoning
_:“:"' R

e 1. D
: Ry
' Iy
'

111 West e Avenue

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 April 2, 1991 887-3353 887-3353

111 West Chesapcake Avenuc 887-3353 Towson, MD 21204

Towson, MD 21204

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire
Woodmere I, Sulte 400
Pebramy %, 1951 : 931 Broken Land Parkway
Columbia, MD 21046

RE: Item No. 289, Case No. 91-324-8SPHEA
Petitioner: Towson Town Center, et al
Petition for Zoning Variance and '
Special Exception and Special Hearing

bmmdmcﬂm’,nmqummktdmd
mumm-ﬁmm-mm—nmmummdb
Comsty Office Dnilding, locsted t 111 W. mu—uu—.-ﬂ.—m-m

Come Buber: S1-30-0FNER
/5 Tozk Bosd, 350° § of ¢/) Felrmeak dvenua
631 Dulasey Valley boad

th Kisction Bistrict - 4th Comcilmanic
mm)ann-muum
Lessees Mchil )1 Corporation

EEMDNS: MEDEREERY, MMAIL 17, 1991 st 9:30 a.m.

Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this

13th day of Pebruary, 1991.

on this case. Director of Planning may file a writ
Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitabili

<

fyacial Rumptions B food store with less them 5,000 oq. 1. of retail sales ares ia combisstice
with & gisslise servies ststice. -
Mh—-ub-nu.-m—m-nmmu“ub

" Jease M for the subjest Jcopurty by 4-1/2 ft.; to pmmit e isterior packisg sisle of 3 to §
mmbdﬂu-—dhm—-uﬂ-ubwnm;u—u
the staskisg sd clzoulstion refiested on the propesed site plan; and te allm & total sigeege
wen of 3501 45 ft. insteed of the pammitted MO - ft., i to sllew thirtess frse-stuniing
signs Seatend of three.
w“h—ﬂmhmmhhm.

(ol A

ZONING COMMISSIONER

Received By:

Qe

[
Plans Advisory

Petitioner: Towson Town Center Associates, et al

Petitionsr's Attorney: Xaren L. Plumer

- faren B ek



. Baltimore County Government
Fire Department

. Depnmnentofl’u! blic Works
Bureau of Traffic Engineering

". ‘.' O. James Lighthizer

nicwors @

of Tranaportation Secretery
State Highway Administration Adminietrator @ @
700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
BALTIMNMORE COUNTY, NRKARYLANKD 401 Bosley Avenue Suite 405 887-3554 Towaon.JMD 21204-5500 (301) 887-4500
Towson, MD 21204 Pax 887-5784

CORRESPOMDENCE
INTER-OFFICE PEBRUARY 6, 1991

February 11, 1991

T0: J. Robert Haines DATE: March 1, 1991
Zoning Commissioner

J. Robert Haines

- Re: Baltimore County February 15, 1991

::ni:‘ gg::{:,?::::' Mobil Oil Corporation PROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director ' gg;izg g?“?i::ﬁ?:" 3 Zont

Baltimore County Zoning Meeting of 2-12-91 Office of Planning and Zoning Baltimore County gf;?ce gzi?gin

County Office Building E/S l;:éan;go\.'-éle{hao;d Towson, MD 21204 J
° - [ ] mt mlm

Towson, Maryland 21204 {MD ) ou SUBJECT: Towson Town Center Associates, Inc., Item No. 289 Mr. J Ootmni ssioner

Fairmount Avenue
(Item #289)

Zoning
County Office Building

RE: Property Ow H
Towson, Maryland 21204 P Yy ner TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES

Dear Mr. Haines: Location: $#831 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD

In reference to the petitiomer’'s request for a Special
Exception, Special Hearing, and Variance, staff offers the following
comments:

Dear Mr. Haines: Item No.: 289 Zoning Agenda: FEBRUARY 12, 1991

The Bureau of Traffic Engineering has no comments for items number 289,
291, 293, 295, 298, 303, 304, 306, 308 and 309.

Very Yy yowurs, 9 .
Po/(mcml S. Flanigan “é
Traffh:lhghmnu'hsaxﬂnte II

We have reviewed the submittal for a food store, with less
than 5,000 square feet of retail sales area, in combination with
a gasoline service station and have the following comment.

CRG approval is required for this project. Gentlemen:

The plan must be revised to show a proposed 80’ right-of-way

Pursvant to you t
(40* measured from the centerline) of Dulaney Valley Road. your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

Since the applicant's property is improved, the Speclal
jon and Variances from Section 409.10, 409.4(C) and 405.5(A})(3)
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations are not of particular
concern to this office.

YU S i P NSPU ST VY Nl

It is requested this revision be made prior to a hearing
— date being set.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire
Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code", 1988
edition prior to occupancy.

Noted and .
REVIEWER: Jﬁ%% Approved ;7 . |
Planpin u Fike Prevention B u

Special Inspection Division

However, the Variance from Section 413.2 to permit signs
totalling 294.1 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 100 »q. ft.; and to
permit 13 freestanding signs instead of 3 would detract from the
overall design in the upscale development of Towson Town Center. The
sign package for the station should be scaled down to address both
the number and area of the signs. This could be accomplished by a
T consolidation of price, leasing and other general signs.

A landscape plan should be sulmitted to the deputy director of
the Office of Planning and Z2oning prior to the issuance of any
permits. Said plan shall address the issue of coordination between
the landscape plan for this site and the plan for the Towson Town
Center.

! I1f we can be of further assistance, please contact Larry
Brocato of this office at (301) 333-1350.

Very truly yours,

in Contestabile, Chief
ineering Access Permits
ision

e AL

LB:maw

cc: Mobil 0il Corporation D E@EEW@” :'U.‘

" 1If there should be any further questions or if this office can
provide additional information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the
office of Planning at 887-3211.

N p s

Mr. J. Ogle

JP/KEK
FER 15 13N

ZONING OFFICE

LAWY

PK/JL/cam
ITEN289/ZAC1

"ML

333-1350 (Fax #333-1041)

My telephone number is

Telotypowriiar for or
mrmuumm-mw..m-i 5062 Statewide Toll Free
mmcmu.mwnmwr

APl I

| , . | o
ql "37‘1'. | N FLE |

0. James Lighthizer
Sscretary

Hal Kassoft
Adminisiraior

To: Karen L. Plummer, Esq. -2- April 1, 1991

AMaryland Department
State Highway Administration

subsection 405.4" (Individual site Standards) of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (BCZR). Ome site plan should be available for a hearing
exhibit which shows compliance with these regulations.

111 West e Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 887-3353

A 15, 1991 April 1, 1991 2) fThe time frame for a future reclassification of the property to an

appropriate district which will permit the service station use either

Myr. Timothy Whittie RE:  Baltimore County as-of -right or by special exception under the current soning regulations
Frederick Ward Associstes Inc. Mabil Oil Corporation Karen L. Plummer, Esq. and when any appropriate public zoning hearings would be requested to allow
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 5 South Main Strest Zoning mesting February 12, 1991 Woodmers I, Suite 400 _the use in combination food store on this site.
: INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE P.O. Bax 727 E/S Dulancy Valley Road 9681 Broken Land Parkway
Bul Air, Maryland 21014 MD 146 Columbia, Md. 21046 If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at
350’ south of Fairmount Avenue 887-3391.

TO: Zonirng Advisory Committee DATE: Feb 8, 1991 Py Zoning Hear
FROM R ::rt H :lm P.E em.r, 1 e 4389 91-324-3110 ing Very truly yours,
: o) . W , P.EB. 831 Dulaney Valley Road
* Dear Mr. Whittie: 9th Election District 2—4@—-
BE: 2031#‘ Advisory Committee Meeting
for 'February 12, 1991 We have reviewed the submitiol of April 10th, which we recsived on April 14th, and Dear Ns. Plumser: mgs.' ,Dp,vﬂim
offer the following:

Reference is made to the ongoing correspondence and discussion
Wmmtmuh::d lon.i:: ﬁih hearing. This site is an
exis tion or approved special exception
public hearing #66-263-X on 6/3/66. Y >

0

ByN\ _Uohn L. Lewis
Planner

m#ﬂkmubhbmm&cfmdnm
on Dulansy Vallsy Road. bibMMkM_mdﬂ:Mum
propesty. .

U”MmMMMMM(MHSO).
Very truly yowrs,

The Developers Engineering Division has reviewed
the subject zoning itemes and we have no comments for
Items 291, 293, 303, 304, 308, 308 and 309.

According to your informstion, a "Nobile Mart® food store use in
cosbination has existed on this site without the required soning hearings
for more than ten years. Due to an oversite, a special exception, special
hearing and variances for a use in combinmation was suggested by this office
to bring the sits into compliance with current soning regulations to allow
for this use. B8ince the filing for public hearings, this servioe station
use has been determined to be noa-conforming in a C.T. Distriet and
requires a rescning of the site prior to the public soning hearings to
allow for a use in combination. Though this office attampts to be as
accurats as possible, the assistance received at the time of filing soning
petitions is not to Be construed as definitive. BSee Appendix E, Rule 2.8.3

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZIR) oomcerning fimal wording

JLL: jet

cc: Towson Town Center Assoclates
Zoning Case #91-324SPHXA
File

For Item 295, the previous County BReview Group Comments
are still applicable. The Developer is cautioned that no
permanent type construction is allowed over a County utility
easenent.

For Item 889, this site is subject to comments by the
Maryland State Highway Administrationm.

Contastabile, Chisf
Access Permits

For Item 298, the previous County Review Group comments

are still applicabdble.
&y .
,/
RO Wt . P=R., Chief
Developers ineering Division

/,

. soning
hearing and st that time be prepared to discuss the following suggestions
. o8 one way to correct the situation since soning approvals are now being
nqht_ for site improvemsnts such as canopy and pump island additions which
relatad to the use in combination food sits.

mmw—utl somply n_e’h Bsction 40%5.8 which requires
that all isprovemsats “"would be doas in such a manner that the statioca
rmuholmnutn-hmhhqmuﬂlmmd




\HH‘.W MWH \iIiIIMHEWIW Y i o MBS ks i e

i Il

0k

BALTINORTE COUNTY, MARYLAND
um-onlclmm

DATE: April 23, 1991
Haines
TO: J. Robert :
FRON: Pat Keller, Deputy Director

office of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: Towson Town Center Associates, Inc., Item No. 289

REVISED COMMENT

Current Planning
that Mr. LeRoy Ogle of our ect
ple;:: ?nd;g:twmt CRG would not be r“'““‘itfﬁ: :g: ;‘giter
;gg;ig:y In addition, since this grmrtyovedfnhn:scape plan for
. reviously appr
m:°§e§::':' 3'63'1:3’&:3&: lt:he need for an individual plan for the

applicant's parcel.

if this office can
hould be any further questions or 1ce oo
proviclli %§13m1 information, please contact Jeffrey Long

office of Planning at 887-3211.

PK/JL/cum
ITEM289.REV/ZAC1

®
Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Comy

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

—— 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
—l TOWSON, mavuu% 21204
S - (410) 887-318
S=l— ocurthouse
E 4 mﬂd . Avenus September 10, 1992
; MOTICE OF POSTPOMENEWT
= POSTPONEMENTS VILL BR mrgm WITHOUT GO0D a:
=] SUFFICIENT REASOMS. REQUESTS il
S| WRITING ICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(D).
= o muI::.':llm WITHIN FIFTEEN (13) DAYS OF

— HEARING DATE UMLESS IN FULL
= RULE 2(c), COUNTY IL BILL MO. 359-79.

£ NO. 91-324-S8PHXA  TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES/
CASE WO- MOBILE OIL CORP. - LESSEE
g/s York Rd., 350' 8 of c/l

Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley
Road), 9th Election District;

Rﬁgﬂw% 4th Councilmanic District

SPH-food store in comb. w/service
station;

VAR-2 waiting spaces to extend beyond
lease line; parking aisle; stacking;

ZONING OFFCE sn-t.:“:-nd SE in 66-263-X

1 ,1- ‘oCo'. m MIN
:ﬁ : SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.

SEP 11 1992

heduled for hearing on October 22, 1992 has Dbeen
m .:c the lroquut of Counsel for Petitionexr/Appellant and
will be reset to a date after May 15, 1993

cc: Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center Assoc. - Petitioner
Karen M. Mack - Nobil 0il Corp. - Lassee®
Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel tgr Poti&ion-r
Robert H. Levan, Esquire - "
Mr. David Wang
Ms. Janette McCarthy
Mr. Wes Guckert
P. David Fields
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Pimothy M. Kotroco
. Carl Richards, Jr.
kst Clerk - Soning
Arnold Jablon, Director of Soning
Administration . Xus
Legal Secretary

@ Prirant on Mosyuiod Faper
-

Appeal Cover Letter - Case No. 91-324-SPHXA
Legal Owner: TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES
Lessee: MOBIL OIL CORP.

Petitioners

Mgust 21, 1991

Page 2

APPEAL

Petition for Special Hearing, Special Exception, and Variance
E/8 York Road, 350 ft. B of c/1 of Fairmount Avenue
(831 Dulaney Valley Road)
9th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Towson Town Center Assoclates
Lassee: Mobil Oil Corp.
Petitioners
Case No. 91-324-SPHXA

August 21, 1991

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
County Office Building, Room 315
Towson, Naryland 21204

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Woodmsre I, Suite 400

Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception, and Variance
9881 Broken Land Parkway, Columbia, MD 21046

(Special Hearing and Special Exception portions appealed only)

RE: Petition for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance
B/8 York Road, 350 ft. 8 of e¢/1 of Fairmount Avenue

(831 Dulansy Valley Road)

oth Election District, 4th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Towson Towon Center Associates

Lessee: Mobil 0il Corp.

Petitioners

Case No. 91-324-8PHIEA

Description of Property
David Wang, 5 8. Main Street, Belair, MD 21014

Certificate of Posting

Janette NcCarthy, 5046 Southern Star, Columbia, MD 21045

Certificate of Publication

Wes Guckert - The Traffic Group
Suite 600, 40 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments
Dear Board:

i 4 & Ul

Please be advised that an appeéal (Special Hearing and Special
Exception portions only) of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on July 16, 1991 by Karen A. Plumer, on behalf of the
Petitioners.. All materials relative to the case are being forwarded
herewith.

Director of Planning & Zoning Cosmments (Included with ZAC cosments)

Petitioner's Exhibits: 1. Plan to accompany Petitions

2. 8Sign detail sheet for Mobil 0il Corp.

Unmarked Exhibit: Traffic Analysis
Pluumtﬂyallpartiutothocmofth.dltomdtm of the

appeal hearing when it has been scheduled. If you have any questions
concerning this matter, plombmtmntotoeonmtthhoﬂm.

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated June 17, 1991 (Granted with
restrictions)

- apy tEALy %

§(

!
| {7 3. ROBERT HAIMES

Notice of Appeal received July 16, 1991 from Karen L. Plumer, Attorney
' L

on behalf of the Petitioners (Appealing Spacial Hearing and Spacial
Exception portions only) '

cc: Wayne Finley - Towson 'l‘ionn Center Associates
c/o Brnest W. Hahn, Inc. 706 C Fairmont Ave., Towson, MD 21204

Karen M. Mack - Mobil 0il Corporation
341 Overlea Place, Abington, MD 21009

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Woodmere 1, Suite 400
9681 Broken Land Parkway, Columbia, MD 21046

cc: Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center Assoclates
c/o Srnest W. Hahn, Inc. 706 C Fairmont Ave., Towson, MD 21204

David Wang, 5 8. Main Street, Belair, MD 21014

Janette McCarthy, 5046 Southern Star, Columbia, MD 21045
341 Overlea Place, Abington, MD 21009

Wes Guckert - The Traffic Group
Suite 600, 40 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

People's Counsel, Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning
J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Ann M. Nastarowicz, Deputy Zoning Cosmissioner
Jamas E. Dyer, 2oning Bupervisor
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Coordinator
Docket Clerk

Arnold Jablen, Chief Deputy County Atterney
Public Services

« @ ¢ ®
Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Gounty g County Roard of Appeals of Baltimore County

—COUNP-OFFICEBUDINGROOM IS (¢ - poirranss
: OLD COURTHOUSE s | . wB {o
- GHNERAREAKE-AVENVE RO)M B o3 AN AV
. " 400 WASHINGTON AVE. ng Room - TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 =3 W/ASHINGTON Av.
l.nr:l:u: l::: - o (301 887-3180 1204 Room 48, Old Courthouse (301) 887-3180

400 Washington Avenue February 20, 1992
400 Washingtop Avenue January 13, 1992

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT AND REASSIGNMENT

MO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE ¥WITH RULE 2(b). NO
POSTPONENENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEIN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS 1IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. $1-334-8PHXK) TOWSON TOWN CENTER ASSOCIATES/
MOBILE OIL CORP. - LESSEE

E/s York Rd., 350' 8 of c/1
Fairmount Avenue (831 Dulaney Valley
Road), 9th Election District;

4th Councilmanic District

MOBILE OIL CORP. - LESSEE
E/s York Rd., 350’ 8 of ¢/1
Pairmount Avenus (831 Dulaney Valley
Road), 9th Rlection District;

4th Councilaanic District

Falrmount
Road), 9th Election District);
4th Councilmanic District

SPN-food store inm comb. w/sexvice

- ting spaces to extend beyoad
vaa iu':: 1ine; parking aisle; stacking;
1
SE-to smend 82 in 66-263-X
"11,’1 - §.C. 's m i .
SR ¢ 88, m Variauces w/restr.
PODTPOMED reguest of Counssl for Petitiomer/
' May 15, 1993 has besn

SPH-food store in comb. w/service
statioa;
VAR-2 waiting spaces to extend

beyond
lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
signs

SE-to amend BK in €66-263-X
6/17/91 - 3.C.'s Oxder DENYING
SPH & BE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.

SPH-food store in comb. w/service
station;
VAR-2 waiting spaces to extend beyond

lease line; parking aisle; stacking;
signs

SE-to amend SE in 66-263-X
6/17/91 - 2.C.'s Order DENYING
SPH & SE, GRANTING Variances w/restr.

which was scheduled for March 12, 1992 has been POSTPONED at the
request of Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant and has been

m | W .

ect mrmq-mmmm.-manm'
Eares M. Mack - Mobil Oil Cosp. - Lesses

Esren L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Pestitioner

REASSIGMED FOR: THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 1992 AT 10:00 a.m.

cc: Wayne Finley - Towson Town Center Assoc. - Petitioner
Karen M. Mack - Mobil 0il Corp. - Lessee

Karen L. Plumer, Esquire - Counsel for Petitioner
Mr. David Wang

Ms. Janette MNcCarthy

Mx. Wes Guckert g
P. David PFields ﬁ @?
Public Services - r?&

. pecple’s Counsel for Baltimore County
P. Bavid Yields

Lawrence E. Schaidt
Timothy M. Xotroco 2 ? 2
. Ccarl Richards, Jr. Q;;_., By,
Docket Clerk - Zoning A4 TN
Arnold Jablon, Director of Zoning ‘3 0
Aministration ﬁ

st Sy
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APPLICANT: Mhll 0Ll e verd
Vienma, virginia 22180
OWNER! Towson Town Center Associstes

L. Pluner
wt n!;. ' m' m'

Broken land Parkway
:?ﬂh. Naryland 21048

$31 Dulaney Valley Road
LOCATION: , ml.m
Lot Area: 22,023 sq. ft.
AREA OF SITE: B ot ot Area: 26,296 sq. ft.
SONING! B-X Zone
DISTRICT: c-T District
EXISTING USE: Gasoline station wvith three

repair bays and a Mobil Mart

POSED . Gasoline station with three
PROPOSED USE: repair bays and a Mobil Mart

II. NATURE OF REQUEST
The Applicant, Nobil o0il Corporation ("Nobil"), seeks to amend

the approved site plan for its station located at 831 Dulaney

valley Road in Towson, which vas previously approved in Special

Exception Mo. 66-263-X ("8.E. 66-263-X") for a gasoline service
station with three repair bays. In 1966, Towson Town Center

|

instead of the permitted 100 square fest, and to allov 13 free
standing signs instead of 3.

Strict compliance with the above-referenced Baltimore County
zoning Regulations would result in practical daifficulty to the
applicant. Dus to the size of the site and the coatiguration of
the approved facilities, the Applicant is physically unable to
comply with the waiting space requirement, the ciroulation
requirement and the aisle requirements. The sign variances are
required to ensure the legibility of the signs to passing motorists
and to appropriately advertise its products.

V. CONCIUSION

The Applicant hersby requests that the food stors in
combination wvith ths gascline service station be approved for the
subject site and that the approved spescial exception site plan for
this -iuhmuntlmmwwum
on ths proposed plan. Neither the Mobil Mart nor the proposed
improvemsents vill have a negative impact on the health, safety or
welfare of the public.

P - ? // j X% f//{//ﬁ

A
"]

Assccistes applied for a special exception for a gasolinme station
with three repair bays on the subject sits. The gasoline station
wee approved as part of the planned shopping center for Towson Town
| Center in 8.R. 66-263-X. MNobil later decided to install a Nobil
'&tumm-luuapﬂimﬂmmlmim
_ ballding vhich vas not used for repair facilities. Since Nobil did
‘mot undartake sny new comstruction, it did not file for a special
‘hearing to amend the sits plan or a special exception for the
~ combination use, for it was not awvare that these approvals wers
ﬂﬂthd Currently located on the site is a gasoline service
~ dtation with repair bays and a Nobil Mart. Mobil desires to
legalize the Mobil-Mart via a special exception to use the subject
Mytuntmmﬂulmmns.ooomtutot
retail sales area in combination with a gasoline service station.

In November, 1990, Nobil sought permits to upgrade its fueling
equipment and replace the existing cancpies at the subject site.
At that time Mobil was advised that it needed a special exception

—and-special hearing for the Mobil Nart. The Nobil Rart is a small
retail area, consisting of approximately 702 square feet, located
vithin the general service building of the Mobil station whers
customers may purchase various prepackaged impulse items such as
preparation on site. Nobil does not propose any alterations to the

N s SIA

1. General Design. The existing service station located on the
subject property was approved in Special Exception No. 66-
263 X as part of the planned shopping center. The Applicant
does not propose to alter the existing building, the color
scheme or the general layout of the site. The pump islands,
although they will be replaced, will be located in generally
the same location as they are now.

2. Landlcag% and Scruning. The landscaping proposed by Mobil
) was recently approved by Baltimore County for
. the Towson Town Center Shopping Center.

3. The Applicant does not proposs to erect portable "A* or
"sandwich board" signs.

4. Lighting. The lighting prmud by Mobil does not reflect
on oining properties. lighting proposed is contained
and focused on specific areas of facility so as to provide
sight assistance to its customers rather than to emanate light
throughout the site.

s. The site will be maintained at all times in a clean and
orderly condition. :

’

30tx053.1cd | | \
2kmb 011091

® o

Nobil does, however, intend to upgrade its existing facilities
by modernizing its pump islands, pump equipment and canopies.
nilmummmmmmmumlmm
existing gasoline pumps with multi-product dispensers (NPD's).
Nobil proposes six MPD's which will offer a total of twelve fueling
positions. PFinally, NMobil proposes to replace the existing 26'2¢"
2 53" canopy with a 24°4" x 53' cancpy, and replace the existing
26'S™ x 34’ canopy with a 24'4™ x 24'4" cancpy.

Mobil's proposed improvements, and the existing improvements
for which approvals were not originally obtained, meet the
requirensnts of §§ 405.3, 405.5 and 502.1 of the Baltimore County

Soning Regulations. A gasoline station is known to be a traffic
intercepter rather than a traffic generator. 8Since the gasoline
station is an approved use and the NMobil Mart caters to Mobil's
gasoline customers rather than attracting customers of its own, the
proposed ancillary use will not create a traffic hazard, nor will
it create excessive traffic congestion due to its location. The
Nobil Mart does not generate traffic. The use does not adversely
affect the general welfare of the neighborhood. The Mobil Mart is

... _Gconsistent with other commercial desvelopment in the area. Mobil

would urge the Board to adopt the tindings in 8.B. 66-263-X and

dounimthctthopw“ulmmdoumnmm
findings.

. # 28
LEVAN, SCHIMEL, RICHMAN, BELMAN, ABRAMSON & SCANLAN, PA.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

January 16, 199

Mr. John Levis 9/- 32 61-5/0/91/(74

Baltimore County Zoning Office
Development Control

111 West Shesapeake Avenue

Room 113

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Mobil 0il Corporation

Dear Mr. Lewis:

Please f£ind enclosed the Petitions for Special Exception,
Special Hearing and Variances for the Mobil 0il Station located
on Dulaney Valley Road in Towson. Additionally enclosed is the
filing fee for this matter,

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely, ..

hir e Homer_

Karen L. Plumer

you should have any questions, please call me.

KLP:dtk

J0LT1073.DTK
261-58

Enclosures

: o ®
IV. YARIANCES

In addition to its Petitions for Special Hearing and special
Bxception, Mobil also seeks the following variances from the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations pertaining to stacking spaces

for fueling positions, interior drivevay widths, and signage.

A. A variance from §405.5(A) (3) of the Baltimore County

Soning Regulations to allow the stacking and circulation reflected
on the proposed site plan.
B.

A variance from §409.10 of the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations to allow two wvaiting spaces proposed near the east
pProperty line to extend over the applicant‘'s lease line by four

fest. Ome waiting space is required for each fueling servicing

position and there are four fueling servicing positions located on

the north side of the building and, therefore, four stacking spaces

are required, two on each side of the island. Due to the location

of the side pump island, the two vaiting spaces closest to the rear
property line extend over the lease line, yet they do not extend

beyond the curb line into the shopping center. Mobil cannot extend
its lease line.

C. A variance from §409.4(c) of the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations to permit an interior pParking aisle of five to eight

fest between the waiting spaces and the parking spaces located at

the entrance to the site rather than twventy fest as required by the
Regulations.

A variance from §413.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations to allow a total signage area of 294.1 square feet

5}// A2 SPHNA

o 289

LEVAN, SCHIMEL, RICHMAN, BELMAN, ABRAMSON & SCANLAN, PA.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

DAVID M. ABRAMSON WOODMERE I, SUITE 400 KAREN L. PLUMER
EDWARD ). BAINES 9881 BROKEN LAND PARKWAY GERALD M. RICHMAN

: COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21046 JILL R. ROBINSON
COURTNEY A. BLAIR WASHINGTON (301) 596-2200 ALFRED L. SCANLAN, Jk.
DAVID B. EBERHARDT FAX (301) 381-6430 DAVID R. SONNENBERG
ROBERT H. LEVAN LAUREL LAKES 2XBC OF COUNSEL
THOMAS leALON!Y v w:i{s CH!II\”EE':: K BRIAN E. FROSH
CA.)I.MI: o_m*mml H 'AﬂllN&i'l‘DNm.ﬂOul) ”U} Im“:” RICHARD M. WEINTRALB

BALTIMORE (301) 7927843

DIRECT DIAL 301-34733

January 22, 1991

G/ - 3R4-SPHXA

Baltimore County Zoning Office
Development Control

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Room 113

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Mobil 0il Corporation
Dulaney Valley Road

Dear Mr. Lewis:

Please find enclosed for filing a Petition for Special
Exception, Petition for Special Hearing and Petition for Variances
in the referenced matter. Additionally enclosed are the filing
fees and the official zoning map. If upon review of the enclosed

Sincerely,

Abun
Karen L.

Plumer
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